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FOREWORD

The Spanish conquest of Peru began in 1532, with the arrival of Pizarro’s second expedition. From this point, the decline of the Incan 
empire and the commencement by the Spanish of the exploitation of the immensely rich resources of its territories was rapid. Known 
initially as Nueva Castilla, the Viceroyalty of Peru was created in 1572, with Lima as its capital. In its early phase the Viceroyalty of Peru 
comprised a vast portion of the continent of South America, a region far greater in extent than the modern geopolitical entity of the 
same name. 

Lima, known originally as Ciudad de los Reyes (City of Kings), was founded in 1535. By 1538 the construction of its first church was 
completed, and the first university in the Americas was established there by royal decree in 1551. Although the birthplace of printing in 
the Americas was Mexico City, where the printing shop of Juan Pablos produced its first book in 1539, Lima became only the second 
centre of printing in the Americas when, in 1584, Antonio Ricardo was granted a license to print books under the auspices of the Jesuit 
authorities. Lima was to remain the principal centre for publishing on the South American continent for the next two centuries.

Bibliotheca Peruana comprises 128 individual items. Its subject matter is diverse: ecclesiastical, theological, juridical, political, military, 
historical, linguistic, literary and scientific works are all represented, although religious texts predominate in the early period as the 
story of printing in Peru is inextricably linked with the Catholic Church, and in particular with the Jesuit Order. Nearly one hundred 
Limenian imprints, ranging in date from 1585 to 1817, form the core of the collection. The earliest of these is the rare Tercero Cathecismo 
(1585), containing parallel texts in Spanish, Quechua and Aymara. This book, from the press of Antonio Ricardo, was only the third or 
fourth book printed in South America. The collection includes more than forty Limenian imprints from before 1700; more than fifty 
from the eighteenth century; and a handful from the first decades of the nineteenth century, the period immediately prior to Peruvian 
independence in 1821. A number of the Limenian imprints are unrecorded.

Among numerous highlights in the collection are copies of two of the four books printed between 1610 and 1613 by Father Bertonio 
on the small Jesuit printing press in the mission village of Juli, on the shores of Lake Titicaca. 

Chronologically, the collection begins with several key sixteenth century works on the Spanish conquest and exploration of the New 
World, including the first Italian edition of Xeres’ account of Pizarro’s expedition (Venice, 1535); the second edition of Oviedo’s history 
of the Indies and second edition of Xeres (Salamanca, 1547); the first edition of Gómara’s account of the conquest of Mexico (Zaragoza, 
1552); and the second edition (the first illustrated) of Gómara (Zaragoza, 1554).

The printed collection is complemented by a number of ephemeral documents and several unique manuscripts. Among the latter is an 
important late eighteenth century treatise on the natural history of Peru by the visiting French botanist Martin Delgar. 

Bibliotheca Peruana was assembled by a private collector over several decades in the late twentieth century. Offered here as a single 
collection, it represents a rare opportunity to acquire a specialised library of international significance, one that contains many outstanding 
rarities as well as unique and previously unknown material.
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1.	 Libro primo de la Conquista del Peru & provincia del Cuzco de le Indie occidentali.
Francisco López de Xerez, 1495-1565; Domingo de Gaztelu

Stampato in Vinegia : per Maestro Stephano da Sabio, nel mese di marzo 1535. First Italian edition of Xeres’ Verdadera relación de la 
conquista del Peru. Small quarto, [62] ff; title with large woodcut of the imperial arms of Charles V, medallion below; woodcuts of the arms 
of Andrew Gritti and of the translator, Domingo de Gaztelu; woodcut initials; contents clean and crisp, a fine copy, bound in modern full 
black morocco with ornamental gilt tooling. 

Medina, BHA, 95; Sabin 105721

“Xeres, the secretary of Pizarro, left Spain with him in January, 1530. This narrative was written, by order of his master, while he was in 
America, and was printed directly after his return to Seville, which he reached with the first installment of gold in July 1534. As is natural 
with one who knew personally the actors in that drama and witnessed its sanguinary events, Xeres endeavors to extenuate their deeds 
of rapine, destruction and massacre. The narrative is interspersed with many anecdotes and personal reminiscences.” (Church 70)

“Xerez witnessed the conquest of the Incan empire and many of its most famous events, including the battle at Cajamarca, Pizarro’s 
capture, and the execution of the Incan emperor Atahualpa. In 1534 Xerez returned to Spain, settling in Seville where he married and 
became a prominent merchant in the city’s growing maritime trade with the Spanish colonies. Towards the end of his life he sought 
approval and material support from the Council of the Indies in order to return to the viceroyalty of Peru with his family, but it is unclear 
whether he ever did so or if he in fact died in Seville. Xerez published the Verdadera Relación de la Conquista del Perú y Provincia del 
Cuzco in Seville in 1534 upon his return to Spain and dedicated the text to Emperor Charles V. It was one of the earliest chronicles 
of Pizarro’s conquests, and was possibly written in response to the interest shown La Conquista del Perú Llamada la Nueva Castilla 
published in Seville by the conquistador Cristóbal de Mena a few months earlier. Xerez’s work offers a rare first hand glimpse into 
Andean culture prior to European contact and is a major source of information about the Incan empire. It also provides insight into the 
character of Pizarro and his family, who were pivotal figures in the Spanish conquest. Xerez’s chronicle quickly became a success and 
replaced de Mena’s text in popularity. A second edition was published in Salamanca in 1547, and further editions followed ... an edition 
translated into Italian, printed in Venice in 1535 ... was translated by Domingo de Gaztelu, a native of Tudela, Spain, who was living in 
Venice and was employed as the secretary to Charles V’s ambassador to the Venetian republic. Domingo de Gaztelu dedicated the Italian 
translation to the Doge of Venice, Andreas Gritti, a political ally of Charles V. Gritti’s arms appear before the dedication, labeled on either 
side by his initials “A.” and “G.”.” (Bryn Mawr College)

# 12404
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2.	 Coronica de las Indias. La hystoria general de las Indias agora nueuamente impressa corregida y
Gonzalo Fernández de Oviedo y Valdés, 1478-1557; Francisco de Xerez, 1495-1565

emendada. 1547 : y con la conquista del Peru. Impreso en Salamanca : Por Iuan de Iunta : , acabose a cinco dias del mes de julio año del 
nascimiento de nuestro señor Iesu Christo, de mil [y] quinientos [y] quarenta [y] siete años. [5 July 1547]. Folio, [4], cxcij, xxij, [1 blank] 
ff; title printed in red and black with engraved royal arms of Charles V, ornamental border on three sides; separate engraved title for 
Conquista del Peru with vignette woodcut of an army besieging a city; woodcut illustrations in the text; woodcut initials; text in double 
columns; some restoration to the upper margins of the first few leaves; second work leaf viii stained and repaired, lighter staining to 
leaves ix to xii, small loss to upper outer corner of leaf xii; occasional contemporary marginalia in both works; else a very good copy, 
bound in contemporary limp vellum, housed in a custom clam shell box by Aquarius of London, in red leather with gilt lettering and 
ornament.

The second edition of Oviedo's work, originally published as Historia general de las Indias at Seville in 1535. This edition has the second 
edition of Verdadera relación de la conquista del Peru by Francisco de Xerez appended, with separate foliation. Rarely offered for sale.

Oviedo, the official historiographer to the court of Spain, is generally acknowledged as the most accomplished contemporary 
commentator on the Spanish discovery and conquest of the Indies. He spent over thirty years in Central America and the Caribbean. In 
addition to providing accounts of Columbus, the history of Santo Domingo and exploration of the Yucatan, Coronica de las Indias contains 
important descriptions of the natural history of the New World, including the first printed description and illustration of the pineapple, 
and a number of other significant illustrations such as the tobacoo leaf, varieties of cacti and fruits, exotic animals and the Indian hammock. 

Francisco de Xerez was Pizarro's secretary, and his Conquista del Peru, first published in 1534, was commissioned by the explorer.

Sabin 57989 / 105723; Medina BHA, 131-13
# 12411
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3.	 La istoria de las Indias. Y conquista de Mexico.
Francisco López de Gómara, 1511-1566

[Fue impressa ... en casa de Agustin Millan ... . Año de Mil y quinientos y cinquenta y dos (1552) en ... Caragoça.] Two volumes, folio; first 
volume 122 ff; woodcut initials and illustration of a buffalo; first six leaves (including the double-page folding map) in facsimile; a number 
of leaves re-margined; second volume 139, [1] ff; title with engraved coat of arms of Cortés; woodcut initials; leaf 137 with restoration 
(no loss of text); else very good; bound in late nineteenth century vellum boards, spines with gilt tooled ornament and leather title labels 
lettered in gilt. 

The extremely rare first edition of Gómara's account of the Spanish conquest of the Aztec empire. This is contained in the second of 
the two volumes, the first being a general history of the Spanish conquest. 

Sabin 27724; Church 97; Palau, VII 141135

Henry R. Wagner (Spanish Southwest) records only 7 extant copies (2 lacking maps). 

OCLC: Yale University; Indiana University (Bloomington); Biblioteca Nacional de España; Universidad de Salamanca

The Seville historian Francisco López de Gómara (1511-c.1564) served as secretary and chaplain to Hernán Cortés following the 
latter's return from the New World. Gómara must have gleaned much information from Cortés himself which would have formed 
the basis of his account of Cortés' expedition, but he also drew on the accounts of two other returned conquistadores. Inaccuracies 
in Gómara's narrative, as well as his tendency to over-praise the achievements of Cortés at the expense of other participants in the 
campaign, prompted Bernal Díaz del Castillo, a veteran of several expeditions in the New World, including that of Cortés, to publish his 
Verdadera historia de la Conquesta de Nueva España (1568).

# 12407
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4.	 La historia general de las Indias y Nueuo Mundo, con mas La conquista del Peru y de Mexico: agora
Francisco López de Gómara, 1511-1566

nueuamente añadida y emendada por el mismo Autor, con vna tabla ... Çaragoça : Miguel de Çapila ; impresa... en casa de Pedro Bernuz, 
1554 [colophon]. Two volumes folio, bound in one; first volume [1 blank], [4], 99, [1 colophon] ff; title printed in red and black, with 
engraved royal coat of arms; woodcut initials and 32 large woodcut illustrations in the text; most leaves, including title, re-margined 
and repaired with occasional small loss of text; a few leaves heavily browned; colophon with small tears to top edge; second volume 
with separate title Cronica de la Nueua España : con la conquista de Mexico, y otras cosas notables: hechas por el valeroso Hernando Cortes 
... En Çaragoça. : En casa de Augustin Millan, 1554 [colophon]; 113 [i.e. 114] ff; title printed in red and black, with engraved royal coat of 
arms; initials; sidenotes; a few contemporary annotations; title re-margined with some loss of text; some water staining and wormholes 
to bottom margins of some leaves; leaf cxiii with some edge loss and creasing to lower outer corner; bound in contemporary vellum 
boards, spine lettered in brown ink. 

Sabin, 27727-28; Palau, VII, 141145-46; not in Church.

Rare. The first illustrated edition of the first work, the colophon of which is dated 12 October 1554. Unlike the Harmsworth (1951) and 
Dodero (1963) copies, the present copy does not bear the date of 1555 on the title. The second work is also dated 1554. The colophon 
reads: "Fue impressa la presente historia de Indias y conquista de Mexico: en la muy noble y leal ciudad de Çaragoça: en casa de Augustin 
Millan. Año de mil y quinientos y cinquenta y quatro". 

# 12412
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5.	 Le Historie del Sig. Agostino di Zarate contatore e consigliero dell’ imperatore Carlo V :
Agustin de Zárate, 1514-1577

Dello scoprimento et conquista del Perù, nelle quali si ha piena & particolar relatione delle cose successe in quelle bande, dal principio 
fino alla pacificatione delle provincie, si in quel che tocca allo scoprimento, come al successo delle guerre civili occorse fra gli Spagnuoli 
& capitani, che lo conquistarono. Nuovamente di lingus Castigliana tradotte dal S. Alfonso Ulloa. In Vinegia : Appresso Gabriel Giolito de' 
Ferrari, 1563. Octavo, [16], 85, 70-71, 88-89, 74-75, 92-125, 122-123, 128-185, 187-188, 188-291, 229, 294, 294 pp; printer's device on 
title page and variant form on last page; head- and tailpieces, initials; predominantly italic text with roman side notes; darkening to title, 
very occasional spotting, but a fine copy; bound in later half calf over marbled boards, spine with raised bands and gilt lettering. 

Italian edition of Zárate's Historia del descubrimiento y conquista del Peru (Antwerp, 1555). 
# 12488
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6.	 Tercero Cathecismo y Exposicion de la Doctrina Christiana, por Sermones. Para que los Curas y otros
José de Acosta; Juan de Atienza (attributed)

ministros prediquen y enseñen a los Yndios y a las demas personas. Conforme a lo que en el sancto Concilio Provincial de Lima se 
proveyo. Span., Quichua, Aymara. Impresso con licencia de la Real Audiencia, en la Ciudad de los Reyes [Lima] : Por Antonio Ricardo, 
primero impressor en estos Reynos del Piru, Año de MDLXXXV. [1585]. Small quarto, [8], 215 ff; title with vignette of the trigram of the 
Company of Jesus, with manuscript signature of the editor, Joseph de Acosta; woodcut initials and head-pieces; text in Spanish (in italics 
at the head of each page), Quechua and Aymara (in roman type in double columns below); small repaired worm tracks to the lower 
margins of the last 30 or so leaves (no loss of text); occasional contemporary annotations; some darkening and spotting, but a remarkably 
fine copy, bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum (endpapers and ties expertly renewed), spine lettered in black ink; housed in a 
custom clam shell box of crimson morocco, rich gilt.

An exceptional rarity, only the third or fourth book to be printed in South America.

Medina, Lima, 3 (title illustrated); Palau 330311; Sabin 94838

Early in 1584 Antonio Ricardo received a license to print books in Lima under the auspices of the Jesuit authorities. Ricardo's was the 
first printing press in South America, and the Tercero Cathecismo was either the third or fourth book printed by him. The parallel texts 
in Spanish and the two main Andean indigenous languages, Quechua (the language of the Incas) and Aymara, were prepared by José de 
Acosta, Alonso de Bárcena, Bartolomé de Santiago, Blas Valera and other scholars, but are sometimes attributed to Acosta and Juan de 
Atienza (Harvard University). Aside from its obvious historical importance as a literary artifact, the Tercero Cathecismo has great intrinsic 
value as a primary source document for the fields of Andean linguistics and ethnology. 

# 12406
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7.	 Gramatica y arte nveva dela lengva general de todo el Peru, llamada lengua Qquichua, o lengua del
Diego González Holguín, 1560-1620

Inca. Añadida y cvmplida en todo lo qve le faltaua de tiempos, y dela Grammatica, y recogido en forma de Arte lo mas necessario enlos 
dos primeros libros. Con mas otros dos libros postreros de addiciones al Arte para mas perficionarla, el vno para alcançar la copia de 
vacablos, y el otro para la elegancia y ornato. Impressa en la Ciudad de los Reyes del Peru [Lima] por Francisco del Canto impressor. Año. 
M. DC. VII. [1607]. Quarto, [4] preliminary leaves, 143, [1] ff; title with vignette of the trigram of the Company of Jesus (some restoration, 
with small loss of text at lower corner of t.p. verso); a few contemporary annotations; last leaf re-margined; else a very good copy in 
contemporary Peruvian limp vellum.

First edition of Holguín's extremely rare grammar of Quechua, produced by only the second printer in Lima, Francisco del Canto. This 
is not only a highly important linguistic work of outstanding, meticulous scholarship, but also one of the most valuable primary source 
documents for the study of Inca society in the early phase of the Spanish conquest. The Jesuit missionary Diego González Holguín 
arrived in Peru in 1581. His Gramatica y arte nveva was the culmination of a quarter of a century spent studying the Quechua language 
of the Cuzco region. Although Holguín's work was not the first on the Quechua language (it was preceded, for example, by Domingo 
de Santo Toms' Grammatica o arte de la lengua general de los indios de los reynos del Perú, published in Spain in 1560), it instantly became, 
and remained until the nineteenth century, the most authoritative work on the subject.

Only 3 copies recorded at auction: Sotheby's, London, 1950 (Harmsworth copy); Christie's, New York, 2012; Swann, 2014 (a defective 
copy)

OCLC: Harvard University; Boston College; Library of Congress; New York Public Library; New York Historical Society; Newberry 
Library; University of Texas; University of Notre Dame; University of Cincinnati; Wellcome Library

Medina, Lima, 38; Palau 105385; Sabin 32493
# 12441
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8.	 Vocabulario de la Lengva General de todo el Perv llamada Lengva Qquichua o del Inca.
Diego González Holguín, 1560-1620

Corregido y renovado conforme ala propriedad cortesana del Cuzco. Diuidido en dos libros, que son dos Vocabularios enteros en que 
salen a luz de nueuo las cosas q̃ faltauan al Vocabulario. Y la suma de las cosas que se aumentan se vea enla hoja siguiente. Impresso enla 
Ciudad de los Reyes [Lima], Por Francisco del Canto, Año. 1608. Quarto, [4] preliminary leaves, 375, 332, [4] pp; title with vignette of 
the trigram of the Company of Jesus; text in double columns, in Spanish and Quechua; title with two small repairs (loss of a couple of 
letters); water stain to upper margin of the majority of leaves, many with small restoration (no loss of text); last leaf repaired (small loss 
of text); else a very good copy, bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, expertly rebacked, spine lettered in brown ink; housed in 
a custom clam shell box in red morocco with gilt tooled ornament. 

The first edition of Father Holguín's dictionary of Quechua, the language of the Incas, printed in 1608. Holguín's Quechua grammar, also 
printed by Francisco del Canto, had appeared in Lima in the preceding year. The Vocabulario was the largest and most ambitious work 
printed in South America up until this time, and, like Holguín's grammar, it bears the hallmarks of a great linguistic scholar.

Harper XIV, 11: "Of great rarity."

OCLC: Bryn Mawr College: Colgate University; Harvard University; Princeton University; Jenks Library at Gordon College; New York 
Historical Society; Williams College: University of Notre Dame; University of Cincinnati; Wellcome Library; University of Cambridge

Medina, Lima, 42; Vargas Ugarte 53. 
# 12410
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9.	 [Primera Parte de los] Commentarios Reales, que tratan del Origen de los Yncas,
Garcilaso de la Vega, "El Inca", 1539-1616

reyes que fueron del Peru, de su idolatria, leyes, y gouierno en paz y en guerra ... Con licencia de la Sancta Inquisicion, Ordinario, y Paco. 
En Lisboa: En la officina de Pedro Crasbeeck, 1609 [but 1608]. Small folio, [9] preliminary leaves, 264 ff (colophon to verso of leaf 264, 
with date of 1608), [1 errata] page with woodcut decorations; title with printer's device and early ownership inscription; woodcut initials; 
preliminaries and first 60 leaves with repaired upper margins (small loss of text); leaves 53-66 with repaired worm tracks (some loss of 
text); leaves 110-130 with small repairs to fore-edge margin (loss to a few letters here and there); leaf 209-250 with repairs at lower 
outer corners (small loss of text); leaves 246-264 with repairs to upper outer corners (some loss of text); occasional ink marks; lacking 
the engraved plate; else a good copy bound in later full vellum with ornate gilt tooling.

The first edition of the first part of Inca historian Garcilaso de la Vega's Commentarios reales de los Incas, the first work published by an 
Andean mestizo writer. Garcilaso, the son of a conquistador and an Indian woman of royal blood, was born in Cuzco within a generation 
of the Spanish conquest, hence his description of pre-conquest Incan culture and society is near contemporary and unsurpassed in its 
importance as a primary source for this subject. In 1560 Garcilaso travelled to Spain, where he was to remain until his death. The second 
part of Commentarios reales de los Incas, dealing with the conquest and first phase of the colonial period, was published at Cordova in 
1616. 

Medina, BHA, 549; Palau 35478; Sabin 98757
# 12655
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10.	 Edicto para ordenes.
Lima. Santa Iglesia Metropolitana

... A todas las personas Eclesiasticas, y seglares, vezinos, y moradores, estantes, y habitantes ... Ciudad de los Reyes [Lima] : [s.n.], [1610]. 
Folio, [4] pp; place and date in MS at foot of third page, "Fecho en Ciudad de los Reyes en Veynteysiete de febrero de [1610]"; bound in 
modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Edict on the interrogation of ordenes, presenting questions specific to ordenes menores; Subdiaconos; Diaconos, and Sacerdotes. MS at head 
of text Sede vacante de la Santa Iglesia Metropolitana de la Ciudad de los Reyes del Peru. 

Not in Medina, Lima.

Appears unrecorded.
# 12609



25



26

11.	 Libro de la vida y milagros de Nuestro Señor Iesu Christo en dos lenguas, Aymara y Romance, traducido
Alonso de Villegas; Ludovico Bertonio

de el que recopilo el Licenciado Alonso de Villegas, quitadas, y añadidas algunas cosas y acomodado ala capacidad delos Indios. Por el 
padre Ludouico Bertonio italiano de la Compañia de Iesus ... Impresso en el Pueblo de Iuli [i.e. Juli, Peru], de la Provincia de Chucuyto, 
con la emprenta de Francisco del Canto. Año M. DC. XII. [1612]. Quarto, [16], 570, [i.e. 560], [8] pages; title with engraved trigram of the 
Company of Jesus, early ownership inscription, later library stamp; woodcut initial, tail-pieces; parallel text in Aymara and Spanish, printed 
in double columns; lacks pp. 389-396, 501-08 (133-140 in this section, repeated from Cap. XIII); first gathering loosening; worming to first 
and last hundred or so pages, mostly marginal but with some loss of letters; else clean, bound in contemporary limp vellum (detached), 
spine lettered in black ink.

Medina, Lima, 51; Palau 28514; Sabin 5022; Leclerc 2113

"This description of the life of Jesus Christ, written in Spanish and in Aymara, is one of only four books from a Jesuit printing press in this 
small Indian town [Juli] near Lake Titicaca. The John Carter Brown Library is unique in having the full set." (John Carter Brown Library)

Father Bertonio, an Italian-born prelate, worked as a missionary among the Aymara Indians at Juli. The small printing press at the mission 
was in operation between 1610 and 1613, and would appear to have been under the guidance of the Lima printer, Francisco del Canto.

Extremely rare. Records show only two Juli imprints offered for sale at auction since 1981.
# 12569
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12.	 Vocabulario de la lengua aymara : primera parte… / segunda parte ...
Ludovico Bertonio

compuesto por el P. Ludouico Bertonio Italiano de la Compañia de Iesus ... Impresso en la casa de la Compañia de Iesu de Iuli Pueblo 
[i.e. Juli, Peru], en la Provincia de Chucuito. Por Francisco del Canto. 1612. Quarto, [28], 474, [2 blank], 399 pp; title with vignette of the 
trigram of the Company of Jesus; woodcut initial; colophon to Segunda parte (p.399) with date of 1612; occasional darkening, light marks 
and pale damp staining, but a fine copy, bound in contemporary full calf, expertly rebacked, spine with original gilt lettering and ornament; 
edges stained red. 

Medina, Lima, 49; Palau 28512; Sabin 5023

"... one of only four books from a Jesuit printing press in this small Indian town [Juli] near Lake Titicaca. The John Carter Brown Library is 
unique in having the full set." (John Carter Brown Library)

Father Bertonio, an Italian-born prelate, worked as a missionary among the Aymara Indians at Juli, where he compiled this highly 
important dictionary of the Aymara language. The small printing press at the mission was in operation betwen 1610 and 1613, and would 
appear to have been under the guidance of the Lima printer, Francisco del Canto.

Extremely rare. Records show only two Juli imprints offered for sale at auction since 1981.
# 12405
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13.	 De el Bien Excellencias y Obligaciones de el Estado Clerical e Sacerdotal.
Juan Sebastián de la Parra

Por el R. P. Ioan Sebastian Prouincial de la Compañia de Iesus en el Peru. En Seuilla por Matias Clavijo 1615 (but! Impresso en Lima por [...] 
Año 1615 (page [818]). Small quarto, edges stained red, [13] ff, 817, [1] pp; title within decorative border, with contemporary manuscript 
dedication on contemporary paper onlay (covering the vignette); head-pieces, initials; lacking the plate with portraits of the Saints Ignacio 
of Loyola, Xavier, Peter and Paul; last leaf water stained and with numerous edge tears and some loss; occasional mild foxing; bound in 
contemporary limp vellum, spine lettered in black ink.

Copies of the Seville imprint of this work by the Jesuit provincial of Peru, Juan Sebastián de la Parra, are very scarce; the present copy, 
however, appears to be a hitherto unrecorded Lima imprint from the same year, with a colophon on page [818]. Unfortunately this leaf 
is defective, with a lacuna precisely where the name of the printer would have been (presumably, that of Francisco del Canto). Some 
examples of the Seville edition contain a frontispiece; it is uncertain whether the Lima edition was intended to have one or not.  

Not in Medina, Lima; Medina, BHA, 633; not in Sabin
# 12564
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14.	 Discvrso mathematico, sobre los dos cometas que se han parecido, en las quales se declaran los
Antonio Luciano

efectos que muestran por los signos y señales, a donde se vieron primero. El vno desde doze de nouiembre deste presente año de 1618. 
Y el otro desde 24. de dicho mes. Ponense sus generales significaciones. En Valencia, en la impresion de Felipe Mey, 1618. Y con licencia 
de el Excelentissimo Principe de Esquilache, En Lima. Por Francisco Lasso. Año de 1619. Quarto, [8] pp; title with printer's device; pale 
damp stain at top corners of the leaves (not affecting legibility of the text); a very good copy rebound in period limp vellum.

Not in OCLC.

Not in Medina, Lima.

Extremely rare. We can locate no other copy with the Francisco Lasso, Lima, 1619 imprint; furthermore, only a handful of copies of the 
Valencia imprint are known (all in European libraries).

# 12507
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15.	 Novvs orbis, sive Descriptio Indiae Occidentalis, auctore Antonio Herrera ...
Antonio de Herrera y Tordesillas; Petrus Bertius; Pedro Ordóñez de Cevallos

Metaphraste C. Barlaeo. Acc. et aliorum Indiae e Occidentalis descriptiones et navigationis nuperae Australis Jac. le Maire historia, uti et 
navigationum omnium per Fretum Magellanicum succincta narratio. Also titled: Descriptio Indiae Occidentalis per Antonium de Herrera 
Regium Indiarum et Castellae Historiographum. Amstelodami [Amsterdam] : Colinius [Colijn, Michiel], M. D. C. XXII [1622]. Folio, [4], 
81 [i.e. 82, 1], 9, 11 ff; title leaf with printer's device and early ownership signatures; second title leaf with engraved vignette illustrations; 
5 copper engraved illustrations (lacking the portrait of Le Maire, present in some copies but not called for in the list of plates) and 
17 double-page engraved maps; front free endpaper roughened at bottom edge and with short tear at fore-edge; occasional spotting, 
some browning at bottom margins of first section, mild damp staining to fore-edge margins of last few leaves; a very good copy bound 
in contemporary full limp vellum; housed in a custom cloth covered clam shell box, the calf spine with raised bands and red morocco 
label in gilt. 

Contents: I.Antonij de Herrera, Indiae Occidentalis descriptio.--II.Historia navigationis australis ductu & moderamine Iacobi le Maire 
institutae.--III. Descriptio omnium quotquot in hune usque diem per Fretum Magellanicum institutae sunt navigationum.--IV.Itinerarium 
Indiae Occidentalis auctore Petro de Cevallos, presbytero, ex Hispanico latinitate donatum.--V.Descriptio Americae excerpta ex Tabulis 
geographicis P. Bertij.

Contains the first complete published account of the circumnavigation by the Le Maire-Schouten expedition, the first to successfully 
round Cape Horn. The Amsterdam publisher Michel Colin issued Dutch, French and Latin editions of this work simultaneously. The 
contribution of Herrera is a translation from Spanish of his Descripcion de las Indias Occidentales, Madrid, 1601, but Colin's edition 
provided the public with a revised and expanded version. It contains numerous significant early maps of Central and South America and 
the Pacific Coast. The second of the four works is the highly important account by Le Maire of his voyage in search of Terra Australis 
(1615-1617).

Medina, BHA 455n; Sabin 31540
# 12409
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16.	 A nvestro mvy R. P. M. Fray Pedro Ramirez, de la Orden de nuestro Padre S. Agustin.
Gaspar de Villarroel

[Lima], s.n., [1625]. Small quarto, [23] pp; woodcut initial; last leaf with two closed tears; else a good copy bound in later half morocco 
over cloth boards (upper board detached), spine lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers.

Not in Medina, Lima; not in OCLC; USTC suggests no known surviving copy.

Contains a fifteen page poem, Lagrimas de America en la Ausencia del Excelentissimo senor Don Juan de Mendoza, y Luna Marques de 
Montesclaros, Virrey que fue del Peru (The Tears of America at the absence of Don Juan de Mendoza, the Viceroy of Peru). Its author, the 
Augustine cleric Gaspar de Villarroel (ca. 1587-1665), was born in Quito. He served as bishop of Cuzco, Santiago, Arequipa and Las 
Charcas.

# 12452
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17.	 Sammelband of seventeenth century Sermones, almost exclusively Limenian imprints
Various.

Fifteen Sermones by various authors with publication dates ranging from 1626 to 1663; bound together in one volume, small quarto; all 
complete, clean copies; bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in black ink.

1. Sermon en la canonizacion del glorioso S. Ignacio de Loyola, Fundador de la Compañia de Iesus ... [Gaspar de Villaroel]. Seville : 
Francisco de Lyra, 1626.

2. Sermon del SS. Sacramento del Altar, predicado en la Santa Iglesia Catedral de la Ciudad del Cuzco ... [Antonio de Villabona]. Lima : 
Iulian Santos de Saldaña, por Ioseph de Contreras, 1658. Not in Medina, Lima

3. Sermon a la Solemnidad del Capitulo provincial, que la Provincia de san Iuan Bautista del Pirú ... [Blas de Acosta]. Lima : Geronymo de 
Contreras, 1637. Medina, Lima, 184

4. Panegyrica oracion funebre, predicada en las honras, que el convento de N. P. S. Augustin de la Ciudad del Cuzco consagró al 
Esclarecidissimo señor D. Baltasar Carlos de Austria, Principe coronado de las Españas ... [Leandro de Espinosa]. Lima : Iulian Santos de 
Saldaña, por Iorge Lopez de Herrera, 1648. Not in Medina, Lima

5. Panegirico evangelico en la invencion dichosa de la Cruz Santa ... [Iuan de Barbarán Lascano]. Lima : Pedro de Cabrera, 1646. Not in 
Medina, Lima

6. Sermon a las glorias del Padre Eterno fuente y origen de las luzes ... [Maximiliano Escudero]. Lima : Iuan de Quevedo y Zarate, 1663. 
Medina, Lima, 419

7. Al excelentissimo señor d. Pedro de Toledo y Leyva, marques de Mancera, señor de las cinco villas, comendador de esparra gal del 
orden de Alcantara gentilhombre de la camara de su magestad dedica esta oracion evangelica del gran pontifice y martir san Marcelo 
patron desta ciudad de Lima. [Gaspar de Villegas]. Lima : Jorge López de Herrera, 1642. Not in Medina, Lima

8. Panegyrico de la luz de los doctores Augustino ... [Francisco Ferreyra]. Lima : [s.n.], 1654. Medina, Lima, 357

9. Oracion panegyrica al sol de la iglesia, y luz de los doctores San Augustin ... [Nicolas de Lillo y la Barrera]. Lima : Iulian Santos de Saldaña, 
1659. Medina, Lima, 394

10. Sermon predicado el tercer dia en la tarde de la solemne fiesta de nuestro Padre San Augustin ... [Iuan del Alamo]. Lima : Luis de 
Lyra, 1650. Medina, Lima, 317

11. Sermon de alabanzas, y grandezas de la Cruz ... [Iuan del Alamo]. Lima : Luis de Lyra, 1653. Medina, Lima, 349

12. Panegyrico al glorioso Abad de Claraval San Bernardo, patron del Colegio Real de su advocacion del Cuzco ... [Antonio Fernandez 
de Haro]. [s.l.] : [s.n.], 1653. Not in Medina, Lima

13. Sermon de Alabancas de la luz de la iglesia San Augustin ... [Augustin de Berrio Velay Acuña]. Lima : Luis de Lyra, 1651. Medina, Lima, 
336

14. Sermon en la festiva accion de gracias, que se hizo en la Cathedral de la Ciudad del Cuzco el Domingo quarto de quaresma a Maria 
Santissima por la recuperacion de la ciudad de Valdivia, y felices sucessos del Reyno de Chile deste año de 1647 ... [Francisco de Loyola]. 
[Lima] : [s.n.], 1647.  Medina, Lima, 283

15. Sermon de dos festividades sagradas en compendio evangelico unidas el dia tercero de la Pascua de Espiritu Santo en su Hospital 
desta ciudad ... [Carrillo de Ojeda]. Lima : Pedro de Cabrera, 1646. Medina, Lima, 269 (title illlustrated)

# 12788
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18.	 Sermon del Espiritu Santo predicado martes veynte y cinco de mayo, de mil y seyscientos
Francisco Palma Faxardo

y veynte y siete, en el Espital de los Mareantes, en su Iglesia del Espiritu Santo de la ciudad de los Reyes, en que se celebro Iubileo de 
quarenta horas, y su Fiesta ... ... Impresso en Lima por Geronymo de Contreras, Impressor de libros, Año de 1627. Small folio, [21] ff, title 
with trigram of the Company of Jesus, 6 further woodcut illustrations on 3 pages, tail-piece; sidenotes; bound in modern leather with 
ornamental gilt borders and spine. 

Text of the sermon delivered by the leading Jesuit, Palma Faxardo, in Lima on 25 May 1626. In 1627 he founded the Ermita de Nuestra 
Señora del Buen Viaje, on the road between Lima and Callao.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile 

USTC records two other copies: Córdoba, Biblioteca Diocesana (formerly the Biblioteca Obispal); Roma, Biblioteca Casanatense

Medina, Lima, 131
# 12489
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19.	 D. Philip. IV. Hisp. et Ind. regi opt. max. Ioannes de Solorzano Pereira ... dispvatationem de
Juan de Solórzano Pereira

Indiarvm ivre, sive De iusta Indiarum Occidentalium inquisitione, acquisitione et retentione tribvs libris comprehensam, d. e. c. Matriti 
[Madrid] : Ex Typographia Franciscus Martinez, Anno 1629-1639. Folio, [28], 751, [1 blank], [100] pp; title with fine engraving by Roberto 
Cordier depicting Philip IV enthroned, his foot resting on a globe, flanked by allegorical figures of America and Spain; initials, tail-pieces; 
text in Latin, in double columns, within double ruled frames; pale damp stain to upper outer corner of leaves from around page 140 
(not affecting legibility of text), final 20 leaves with expert repairs to small worm tracks (affecting a tiny portion of text on each of these 
pages); else a very good copy bound in contemporary vellum boards, spine with morocco labels lettered in gilt.

First volume of the first edition of this important work on Spanish colonial jurisprudence, usually referred to as Disputationem de 
Indiarum jure. The second volume appeared in 1639. The first Spanish version, Politica indiana, was printed at Madrid in 1648. Solórzano 
was a Lima judge who became the pre-eminent colonial jurist of his time. 

Medina, BHA, 863; Sabin 86525; Palau 318974
# 12443
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20.	 Ritval formvlario, e institvcion de Cvras : para administrar a los natvrales de este reyno,
Juan Pérez Bocanegra

los santos sacramentos del baptismo, confirmacion, eucaristia, y viatico, penitencia, extremauncion, y matrimonio, con aduertencias muy 
necessarias. Por el bachiller Ivan Perez Bocanegra, presbitero, en la lengua Quechua general ... ... Impresso en Lima : por Geronymo de 
Contreras, Iunto al Conuento de santo Domingo, Año de 1631. Octavo, [16] preliminary leaves, 720, [8] pp; title with engraved coat of 
arms; tail-pieces; music notation pp 708-09; text in double columns in Spanish and Quechua; title leaf darkened, stained and strengthened 
verso; second preliminary leaf re-margined; the remaining preliminaries with marginal stains and handling marks, a near contemporary 
naive pencil drawing of a missionary to last preliminary blank; occasional contemporary annotations, marginal damp staining to some 
leaves; last two leaves re-margined, final few leaves with staining (not affecting legibility of text); else a good copy, bound in later marbled 
boards, spine with ornamental gilt tooling and morocco title label lettered in gilt. 

Juan Pérez de Bocanegra (d.1645), a cleric of the Third Order of St. Francis, was both a gifted musician and linguist. A fluent Quechua 
and Aymara speaker, he was general examiner for these languages in the Diocese of Cuzco. In his Ritual, formulario e institución de 
curas, Bocanegra provided a parallel text in Spanish and Quechua for the various Catholic sacraments and rites, intended for the use 
of missionaries. The volume also contains the first polyphonic vocal work printed in the New World, the Hanacpachap cussicuinin, an 
anonymous composition possibly attributable to a native Quechua speaker. 

OCLC: Yale University; Harvard University; Bridwell Library; Duke University; Bryn Mawr College; New Mexico State University; Indiana 
University; New York Public Library; Ibero-Amerikanisches Institut Preußischer Kulturbesitz. 

Medina, Lima, 151; Palau 219847; Sabin 6096
# 12426
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21.	 Catalogo de Algunos Varones Insignes en santidad, de la Provincia del Peru
Alonso Messia

de la Compañia de Iesus : hecho por orden de la congregacion provincial que se celebro en el Colegio de S. Pablo de Lima. Año del 
Señor, M.D.CXXX. En Sevilla. Lo imprimio Francisco de Lyra Barreto, Año M.D.CXXXII [1632]. Quarto, [5 blank], [1 title leaf with 
engraved vignette of trigram of the Company of Jesus], 32-47 ff (47 blank), [5 blank] ff; woodcut initial; tail-piece; from the great library 
of the Spanish general, Luis Benavides de Carrillo y Toledo, Marqués de Caracena (1608-1688), in one of his distinctive bindings of full 
mottled calf, boards with gilt rule and upper board with his crest in gilt, spine with raised bands with gilt rule, ornament and lettering.

A record of acts of sanctity performed by Jesuits in Peru.

OCLC: only the 1633 edition (Biblioteca Nacional de España; Universidad de Salamanca; Bibliothèque nationale de France; Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal)

The Iberian Books Research Project, University of Dublin, also records copies held in Montserrat (Sp), Biblioteca de la Abadía Benedictina; 
New York, NY (USA), Hispanic Society; Roma (It), Biblioteca Casanatense; Roma (Vat), Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana.

Domínguez Guzmán, Sevilla, 1149; Palau, 49239; Palau, 200280; Porbase, 637290; Simón Díaz vol. 10, 3212; not in Sabin or Church.
# 12658
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22.	 Iesvs. Maria. Iosef. Alabado sea el Santissimo Sacramento, Del Altar, y la Virge sin pecado
Juan de Huerta Gutierrez

Original, Amen. Don Diego Perez Gallego sigve cavsa contra los Herederos de Alonso Rodriguez de Vera, y los de Garcilopez de 
Morales, sobre la venta de vna chacara, y suplica a v. m. aduierta los fundamentos deste memorial. Limae; Apvd Petrvm De Cabrera; Anno 
1638. Folio; title leaf, [1] 2-33 [34 blank]; woodcut vignette and decorative borders at the head of title; woodcut initial; signed El Dotor 
Iuan de Guerta [sic] Gutierrez; [bound with] legal contract, 29 ff; woodcut initial; sidenotes; most leaves with small amount of worming at 
the head of the gutter (loss or partial loss of a small number of letters); bound in modern leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine. 

Legal document relating to the sale of a farm, and the contract between Don Diego Perez Gallego, Corregidor de Cañete, and the heirs 
of Alonso Rodriguez de Vera and Garcilopez de Morales. 

Not in OCLC.

Medina, Lima, 188 (citing a copy in the B. del Seminario de Lima)
# 12500
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23.	 Constitvciones synodales del obispado de la civdad de Nvestra Señora de La Paz en el Perv.
Feliciano de Vega

Hechas, y ordenadas por el ilvstrissimo y reuerendissimo señor dotor d. Feliciano de Vega, obispo de la dicha ciudad de La Paz ... y pvblicadas 
en la synodo diocesana, que su señoria ilustrissima celebró en aquella ciudad, en el año del Señor de 1638. Con licencia. Impresso en 
Lima, por Geronymo de Contreras, Año de 1639. Folio, [4 preliminary leaves], 77, [1] pp, [4] ff; title with contemporary ownership 
inscription of Fabian de Cubos Angulo, woodcut vignette of episcopal coat of arms; mild damp stain around the lower gutter of the first 
30 pages (not affecting the legibility of the text); bound in modern leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine.

Measures adopted by the First Synod of La Paz.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; New York Public Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Bibliothèque nationale de France; Bibliothèque 
interuniversitaire Sainte-Geneviève.

Medina, Lima, 196; Ternaux, Bibl. Amér., 591; Gutierrez, Bibl. Amer., 356.
# 12457
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24.	 Arcæ Limensis gazophilativm regivm, Pervbicvm.
Gaspar de Escalona y Agüero

I. Administrandvm. II. Calcvlandvm. III. Conservandvm. Svb præsidiatv, et ope Excellentissimi. D.D. Garciæ de Haro, et Auellaneda, Comitis 
de Castrillo ... Con Privilegio en Madrid, en la Emprenta Real, [año de 1647]. Folio, [1 blank leaf], [1 title leaf], [22], 199, 302, [60] pp; first 
blank with contemporary manuscript title; elaborately engraved title with 22 cartouche portraits representing the Indian peoples of the 
Viceroyalty of Peru closely trimmed at lower margin, with loss of date at the foot of the imprint, and with short closed tear at upper 
margin; publication date of 27 July 1647 on second page of text ("Erratas"); woodcut initials; sidenotes; text in Spanish and Latin; pp 231-
32 with loss at upper outer corner and short tear to fore-edge margin; occasional spotting; else a very good copy in contemporary full 
calf over wooden boards with gilt tooled ornament (rubbed, worn at corners), expertly rebacked, edges speckled blue.

The very rare first edition of this comprehensive description of the administration of Peru, compiled partly from official documents but 
also drawing on the author's own professional experience. Gaspar de Escalona y Agüero was born in Riobamba (now Ecuador) and 
was appointed judge to the Audiencia of Chile in 1630. A second edition of the Gazophilatium was printed in 1675, which, due to the 
scarcity of the 1647 edition, has sometimes been incorrectly identified as the first edition.

OCLC: Yale University; Cornell University; Stanford University; Trinity College, Hartford; University of Illinois, Urbana; University of 
Minnesota, Minneapolis; New York Public Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; El Colegio de Mexico; Universidad Complutense de 
Madrid; Biblioteca Nacional de España; Universidad de Barcelona; El Colegio de Mexico; Universidad de Salamanca; Universitat Rovira i 
Virgili

Medina, BHC, 120; Sabin 22819; Palau 80775
# 12657



53



54

25.	 Epitome Chileno, ideas contra la paz.
Santiago de Tesillo

Por el Maestro de Campo Santiago de Tesillo. Dirígelo al Excelentíssimo Señor Don García Sarmiento de Sotomayor ... En Lima, Por Jorge 
López de Herrera, en la calle de la carcel de Corte, 1648. Quarto, [1 blank], [14], 27 ff; title within decorative border; initials, tail-pieces; 
bound in later full Peruvian calf with tooled decoration to upper and lower boards, spine with raised bands, lettered in gilt; in modern 
slipcase.

An extremely rare work on the protracted conflict between the colonial Spaniards and the Mapuche Indians, the so-called Arauco War. 
The Mapuche resisted military and political domination for over three hundred years, from the mid sixteenth to the late nineteenth 
century.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library

Medina, Lima, 297 

Facsimile published by Medina in 1911 (El Epítome Chileno de Santiago de Tesillo. Reimpresión facsimilar á plana y renglón de la edición 
príncipe, con un breve prólogo. Santiago de Chile: Imprenta Elzeviriana, 1911).

# 12563



55



56

26.	 Alegacion en derecho, en defensa de la ivrisdiccion eclesiástica.
Juan Blásquez de Valverde

Por el dotor don Juan Blasquez de Valverde abogado desta real audiencia de los reyes, y de los pleytos, y causas desta santa iglesia 
metropolitana, cathedratico de prima de leyes desta real universidad, assessor del Iuzgado ecclesiastico, y del tribunal del consulado, y 
commercio de mercaderes deste reyno. [Lima], s.n., [1647]. Folio, [1 preliminary leaf], 16 (i.e. 15) leaves; title leaf with engraved vignette 
and sign of the cross at head; sidenotes; dated at Lima 30 October 1647; error in foliation, no. 9 omitted as in other copies; bound in 
modern leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine. 

Concerns the edict of Pedro de Villagómez, of July 31, 1647, on the wearing of the clerical habit.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 280.
# 12477
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27.	 Oracion panegirica del Doctor Don Pablo de Paredes,
Pablo Paredes

que dixo al excelentisimo señor conde de Salvatierra, virrey, gobernador y capitan general destos reynos del Peru, Tierra-Firme y Chile : 
en nombre de la Real Universidad de San Marcos : el dia que celebro con varios poemas su recebimento prevenido en el general mayor 
de excuelas en XXI, de dicienbre [sic] de 1648 ... Impresso en Lima : Por Iorge Lopez de Herrerra [sic], en la calle de la Carcel de Corte, 
año de 1649. Quarto, [8], 14 ff; title within decorative border; woodcut coat of arms of the Viceroy; initial; mild damp stain to bottom 
edge of first blank and title, else a fine copy bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum (front with some loss at bottom edge); housed 
in a custom clam shell box of half red morocco over red cloth, spine lettered in gilt.

Held: Yale University (the only copy located, but lacking leaf [5] with the woodcut coat of arms)

Medina, Lima, 306 (with variant title (?) "... del D.D. Pablo ...", as the Yale copy) citing Catalogue Chaumelle des Fossés (1842), no. 600.
# 12498
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28.	 Informacion en derecho, en defensa de las salutaciones q[ue] los predicadores an hecho primero a
Pedro de Villagómez

los señores obispos, que a los señores de la Real Audiencia. Escrita por el Illmo. y Rmo. Sor. dotor D. Pedro de Villagomez arc̦obispo de 
Lima, del consejo del Rei nuestro señor. Dirigida a los señores desta Real Audiencia de la ciudad de los Reyes. [Lima : s.n.], Año de 1650. 
Quarto, [1], 2-64 leaves; sidenotes; in Latin; contemporary MS marginalia on two leaves; a fine copy bound in contemporary Peruvian 
limp vellum, spine lettered in ink.

"Regarding whether ecclesiastical or civil authority should be greeted first by members of the clergy." (John Carter Brown Library). By 
the Archbishop of Lima, Pedro de Villagómez, a Dominican.

Medina, Lima, 332; Sabin 99636

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Yale University Library; University of Cambridge; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional 
de España

# 12584
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29.	 Rico y opulento parto de privilegios, indulgencias, gracias y favores innumerables, que se contienen
Juan de Cabrera y Benavides

como en oculta arcana, e immensa preñez, en la Bula de la Santa Cruzada. Que saca a mayor luz el Doc. D. Ivan de Cabrera y Benavides. 
Impresso en Lima por Luis de Lyra, Año de 1654. Octavo, [11], 12 ff A-L, [1 blank], 36 ff, [4] ff; woodcut initial; sidenotes; some mild water 
staining to a few leaves (not affecting legibility of the text); bound in later half calf over marbled boards.

Concerns the Bula de la Santa Cruzada. The author, Juan de Cabrera y Benavides, was Dean of the Iglesia Metropolitana in Lima and 
served as the Comisario apostólico subdelegado general de la Santa Cruzada in Peru.

Medina, Lima, 356 (noting only 35 numbered leaves, not 36); Palau 38914

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; John Carter Brown Library (apparently lacking some of the preliminary leaves? : "[3], 36 leaves")
# 12608
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30.	 Sermon del Gran Precvrsor San Ioan Baptista.
Fulgencio Maldonado

Predico le [sic] en la civdad de Areqvipa el Doctor Don Frey Fulgencio Maldonado del Orden de San Ioan ... Con licencia. En Lima por 
Ioseph de Contreras, Año de 1658. Quarto, [3], [11] ff; title within decorative border; sidenotes; a fine copy rebound in period limp 
vellum.

Medina, Lima, 386 (Biblioteca Nacional del Perú; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile)

Also held: Universidad Antonio Ruiz de Montoya
# 12587
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31.	 Oracion funebre panegyrica en las honras que hizo el convento grande de S. Francisco de Jesus de
Fernando Bravo de Lagunas

Lima : a la Excma. Sra. D. Hypolita de Cordova y Cardona ... Dedicala ... el R.P.F. Fernando Bravo de Lagunas. Con licencio [sic], en Lima, 
Año de 1660. Quarto, [4],16 ff; woodcut initial; sidenotes; a very good copy rebound in period limp vellum, with ex libris of Ruben J. 
Dussaut.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile (the only other copy located)

Medina, Lima, 399. 
# 12592



67



68

32.	 Mandó qve se imprimiesse este escrito el excelent.mo senor Conde de Alva de Aliste, y de Villaflor,
Diego León Pinelo; Juan de Padilla

grande de Castilla : Virrey destos Reynos del Perv. En la ivnta, qve se ha formado por cedvla desc magestad, De 21. Setiembre de 1660 
años. Para conferir las materias y puntos de la Carta, que con la cédula referida se remite, cerca de la enseñanza y buen tratamiento de 
los Indios. [Lima], s.n. [1661]. Folio, [1], 69, [1] ff; sign of the cross at the head of the text; initial; latest internal date: "13 de Iunio de 1661." 
(leaf 23 recto); also: "deste [año] de 1661." (leaf 33 recto); first blank with contemporary manuscript summary of the work; a fine copy 
bound in marbled paper wrappers; housed in a custom clam shell box of ornamental gilt morocco.

A reply by D. de León Pinelo to a document by Juan de Padilla complaining of the treatment of the Indians in Spanish America. It includes 
the text of the document itself, an unpublished letter of 20 July 1657 (Trabajos, agravios e injusticias que padecen los indios de Peru...) 

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Mexico; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; British Library

Medina, Lima, 2353, who refers also to Padilla's published work of 1660, Memorial del Peru (Medina, Lima, 404)
# 12523
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33.	 Cathedra evangelica doctrina sagrada y politica sobre si es licita la reprehension a los
Gabriel de Barreda Ceballos

Principes y superiores determinando personas. En Lima, en la Imprenta de Iuan de Queuedo, 1663. Quarto, [33], 131 ff; title within 
decorative border; initials, head-pieces; sidenotes in Latin; a very good copy bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered 
in ink.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de España; Universidad Complutense de Madrid. No copies located in North 
American libraries.

Medina, Lima, 416; Palau 24620
# 12583
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34.	 Nos el doctor D. Pedro de Villagomez, por la gracia de Dios, y de la Santa Sede Apostolica
Luis Fernandez de Herrera; Pedro de Villagómez y Vivanco

Arcobispo de Lima, del Consejo del Rey N. Señor, &c. A vos las Curas, Capellanes, Sacristanes, y personas Eceliasticas, y Religiosos desta 
ciudad, y Arcobispado, y a las personas a quien lo contenido en esta carta toca, atañe, tocar, y atañer puede en qualquier manera, salud, y 
benedicion en N. Señor Iesu Christo, que es la verdadera salud. Bien fabeis, y deueis faber, como auiendo precedido las solemnidades, y 
requisitos que dispone el santo Concilio de Trento, huuimos dado, y dimos la primera, carta general de censuras, por auerse presentado 
ante Nos la peticion del tenor siguiente ... Dada en la Ciudad de los Reyos ... en dos de Agosto de m.ss y setenta Año [place and date 
in MS]. Lima : [s.n.], 1670. Large folio, single sheet, 43 x 31 cm, folding; woodcut initial; middle section in MS, signed by Luis Fernandez de 
Herrera; in MS at foot La Apedimento del Lzdo. Luis F. de Herrera, and with MS signature of ecclesiastical official at lower right; bound in 
modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Petition of Luis Fernandez de Herrera, a lizençiado (medical doctor) who served as an apostolic visitador (visitator) in the Viceroyalty of 
Peru. Herrera was responsible for reporting cases of witchcraft and idolatry among the Indian population. 

Pedro de Villagómez y Vivanco (1589-1671) served as Bishop of Arequipa (1635-1640) and as Archbishop of Lima (1642-1671). He also 
held the position of rector of the Universidad de San Marcos (1655-1656).

# 12644
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35.	 De immaculata Deiparae conceptione, sive, De illius immunitate a peccato originali.
Diego Andres Rocha

Limae : Ex officina Ioannis de Quevedo, Anno 1670. Quarto, [12], 338, [20] pp; title within decorative border; woodcut initials; small 
damp stain to bottom margin of first few leaves, else a fine copy bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in black ink.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Indiana University (Bloomington); University of Dayton; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca 
Nacional de España; Universidad de Sevilla

Medina, Lima, 468; Palau 271820; Sabin 72289
# 12578
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36.	 Oracion evangelica de los dos pechos de la esposa de Christo : Domingo luz del mundo y Francisco
Fernando Bravo de Lagunas

apostólico ... Con licencia. En Lima, Año de 1671. Quarto, [37] pp; title within decorative border; woodcut initial; sidenotes; a very good 
copy rebound in period limp vellum.

Sermon in honour of St. Francis and St. Dominic.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile (the only other copy located)

Medina, Lima, 470. 
# 12588
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37.	 Constitvciones synodales de el Obispado de la civdad de Gvamanga,
Cristóbal de Castilla y Zamora, Bishop of Ayacucho; Catholic Church. Diocese of Guamanga (Peru). Synod, 1672.

celebradas en Concilio Diocesano por el Ilustmo. y Rmo. Señor D.D. Christoval de Castilla y Zamora en el mes de junio de 1672. En 
Lima : Por Geronimo de Contreras, 1677. Quarto, [14], 158 [i.e. 157], [48] ff; title within decorative border, with engraved episcopal 
coat of arms; woodcut initials; tail-pieces; sidenotes; first blank leaf with loss at bottom corner; else a fine copy bound in contemporary 
Peruvian limp vellum. 

Measures adopted by the Second Synod of Huamanga (Guamanga), in the Diocese of Ayacucho. Portions of the text are in the Quechua 
language.

OCLC: Indiana University (Bloomington); Yale University; New York Public Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Universidad Complutense 
de Madrid

Medina, Lima, 503.
# 12586
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38.	 Sagrado arbitrio, commvtacion de comedias de corpus, en vna octaua solemne al Santissimo Sacramento.
Bernardo de Mispilívar

Rendimiento penitente. Para aplacar las iras diuinas, en vn temblor grande manifestadas, pacificar la Monarquia, e imprecar prosperidades 
a N. Rey, y Señor Carlos Segundo. Que predico el dia octauo de la somenidad y proprio del glorioso precursor San Juan Bautista el R.P. Fr. 
Bernardo de Mispiliuar, cathedratico de prima, y regente mayor de estudios en el Colegio de nuestro padre S. Pedro Nolasco. Impresso 
en Lima, por Luis de Lyra., año de 1679. Quarto, [8], 12 ff; Spanish text with Latin quotations; sidenotes; browning to the fore-edge of 
most leaves, but a good copy, rebound in period limp vellum, with ex libris of Ruben J. Dussaut.
 
Sermon by the Lima theologian Mispilívar.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; John Carter Brown Library

Medina, Lima, 510 
# 12606
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39.	 Sermon predicado en el celebre dia del gran Padre de la Iglesia S. Agustin.
Juan Xaimes de Ribera

Por el P. Lec. Fr. Ioan Xaimes de Ribera cathedratico de prima, y regente de los estudios del Conuento del Cuzco, hijo del grande 
aurelio, en ocasion que Su Santidad le establece por de guarda. Patente el Santiss. Sacramento, con assistencia de vno, y otro cabildo, y 
las sagradas religiones. Año de 1679. Con licencia. Impresso en Lima, Por Luis de Lyra, Año de 1680. Quarto, ; [8], 9 ff; woodcut initials; 
sidenotes; Spanish text with Latin quotations; a fine copy bound in period vellum, ex libris of Ruben J. Dussaut.

Sermon on Saint Augustine, Bishop of Hippo.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library (the only other copy located)

Medina, Lima, 519
# 12607
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40.	 Discurso iuridico, historico-politico, en defensa de la jurisdiccion real :
Juan Luis López y Martinez; Melchor Navarra y Rocafull, Viceroy

ilustracion de la prouision  de veinte de febrero del año passado de 1684 ...  sobre que en recibir los corregidores deste Reyno 
informaciones secretas de oficio, à instancia de parte, en orden à averiguar como observan los Curas y Doctrineros las disposiciones 
Canonicas, Synodales, Cedulas y Ordenanças... que tratan de las Obenciones que deben llevar à los Indios ... Impreso Año de M. DC. 
LXXXV [1685]. Con Licencia del Govierno, en Lima. Small folio, 5 ff, 5-146 pp; edges stained red; with engraved arms of the Duke 
of Palata (dedicatee) on the second leaf; title and text framed by double rules, with typographical ornaments and marginalia printed 
between the inner and outer rules; front paste-down with bookplate of John Carter Brown, stamped "Duplicate released" and dated 
19/11/65, initialled; small library stamps on a few pages; some light foxing and browning else a fine copy in contemporay cat's paw calf, 
gilt tooled back with raised bands.

A legal treatise of great interest for the tensions between the secular and clerical powers in the administration of the Spanish-American 
colonies. On February 20, 1684, the viceroy of Peru, Duke de la Palata, issued a decree to the magistrates in order to put an end to 
abuses of ecclesiastical jurisdiction. Juan Luis Lopez Martinez (d. 1732), an authority on law and at that time governor of Guancabelica, 
wrote this work as a defense against the objections by the archbishop of Lima and other high ranking clerics. The full text of the decree 
is appended (pp135-146); it is missing in some copies. There are at least three editions of Lopez' defense with variant titles and collations, 
all printed in the same year. According to Medina, the present issue seems to be the first.

Medina, Lima, 581; Palau 141399; Sabin 41987
# 12579
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41.	 Sermon nautico, y gratulatorio en el dia mas feliz, cumplido en los doze años de la illustrissima
Francisco Lopez y Martínez

señora mi señora D. Elvira Augustina de Nauarra, y Toralto, : Rocafull, Frezza, Yxar, Moncada, Vrsino, y Aragon. Hija de los Excos. SSes. 
duques de la Palata, principes de Massa, uirreyes del Peru, &c. Predicolo en la Capitana del Mar del Sur, cerca de la linea equinoccial el P. 
Francisco Lopez de la Compañia de Iesus el dia 28. de agosto de 1681. Con licencia, Impresso en Lima, por Luis de Lyra, año de 1681. 
Quarto, [3], 10 ff; woodcut initial and tail-piece; title leaf a little browned; a very good copy in later plain grey wrappers. 

Sermon composed and delivered at sea by Lopez y Martinez and dedicated to Doña Elvira Agustina de Navarra, the daughter of the 
Viceroy of Peru, Melchor Navarra y Rocafull, duque de la Palata. 

OCLC: Yale University Library; John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 524. 
# 12515
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42.	 Instruccion que han de guardar los Corregidores en la numeracion general que se ha de hacer de los
Melchor de Navarra y Rocafull, Duque de la Palata, Viceroy

Indios, cada uno en su jurisdicion. [Lima] : [1683 or 1684]. Folio, [5] ff; woodut initial; dated at Lima, 1683; bound in modern leather with 
ornamental gilt borders and spine.

Guidelines for conducting a census of the Indian population. According to Cole (see below) this proclamation was sent to priests from 
Lima on 7 April 1683; according to Robinson, it was sent on 24 July 1684 (Robinson, David. Migration in Colonial Spanish America, C.U.P., 
1990, note 10, p.341)

A single copy located in OCLC (The American Museum of Natural History) 

Medina, Lima, 550 (noting a copy in the Biblioteca Nacional del Perú, signed and dated at Lima, 1684)

Two other copies cited by Cole: AGI, Charcas, leg. 270, no. 15 (first item); AGNA, Buenos Aires, Sala 9, lef. 14.8.10 (Jeffrey A. Cole. 
Viceregal persistence versus Indian mobility. In: Latin American Research Review, 19, 1984, note 15, p.52)

# 12496
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43.	 Ofensa, y Defensa de la Libertad Eclesiastica.
Melchor Liñan y Cisneros; Diego Montero del Aguila (attributed)

La primera en veinte y quatro capitulos, que mandò publicar el Excelentissimo señor duque de la Palata, Virrey del Perú, en despacho 
de 20 de Febrero de 1684 : y la segunda armada con los escudos catolicos de la ley, y la razon, que establecen los dominios de su 
Magestad y dictò su propia obligacion al Excelentissimo señor Dr. D. Melchor de Liñan y Cisneros, Arçobispo de Lima. [s.l.] : [s.n.], 1685. 
Folio, 104 ff; title with vignette of the trigram of the Company of Jesus; sign of cross at head of text; woodcut initial; sidenotes; text in 
Spanish and Latin; leaf 1 (title) a little stained and with repairs at edges; leaf 2 restored at upper outer corner; small closed tears to leaves 
96-104 (tiny loss of text); else a good copy bound in contemporary limp vellum (partially loosened). 

A rare work dealing with the Catholic Church's responsibilities toward the indigenous peoples of Peru. 

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; University of California (Berkeley); Graduate Theological Union (Flora Lamson Hewlett Library); 
Newberry Library; Staats- und Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de España

Not in Medina, Lima; Medina, BHA, 8479; Palau 138613

"Authored by Diego Montero del Aguila according to ms. annotations on the title page of the John Carter Brown Library copy and 
copies seen by Vargas Ugarte. But it is signed at end of text (leaf 104r.): "Melchor, Arȯbispo de Lima." Two possibilities exist: 1) Montero 
del Aguila ghost wrote this treatise for the archbishop; or 2) he collaborated with Liñán y Cisneros. Montero del Aguila was an attorney 
and a member of the law faculty of San Marcos. Given the issues at stake (not just fees but ecclesiastical immunity and privileges as well 
as the underlying personality clash, if not also power struggle, between the viceroy and the archbishop), it is probable that the archbishop 
brought in some big guns of his own.

The place of publication of this work has long been in doubt. Medina does not suggest a venue. Vargas Ugarte maintains that it was 
printed in Lima in his Impresos peruanos, and the Ofensa y defensa de la libertad eclesiastica would have been published in the City of 
Kings had the duque de la Palata authorized its impression, but not surprisingly he refused to issue the required licencia. Therefore the 
archbishop, himself the previous viceroy, circumvented the duke by sending his response to Fraso and López y Martínez to Spain for 
publication. See Vargas Ugarte's Historia general del Perú (Lima: Editor Carlos Milla Batres, 1966), v. 3, p. 374-377.

Year of publication from content. N.B. Medina lists this item correctly as a 1685 imprint, but Vargas Ugarte in his Impresos peruanos 
erroneously assigned it to 1684, which mistake together with that of place of publication he subsequently rectified." (John Carter Brown 
Library)

# 12653
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44.	 Discurso legal theologico-practico, en defensa de la provision y ordenanza de govierno de XX. de
Juan Luis López; Melchor Navarra y Rocafull, Viceroy

febrero de el año M. DC. LXXXIV. Impressa en el tomo primero de las ordenanzas del Peru, fol. CCC.XI. Escrito de orden de el 
excelentissimo señor don Melchor de Navarra y Rocafull, Duque de la Palata, principe de Massa, de el Consejo de Estado, Virrey, y 
Capitan General de los Reynos, y Provincias de el Perù, Tierrafirme, y Chile, por don Joan Luys Lopez ... Impresso en Lima. Con licencia de 
el Govierno. Año de M.DC.LXXXV [1685]. Folio, [4] ff, 192 pp; title with stamp of Biblioteca P.P. Franciscanos, Barcelona and "Duplicado", 
title and text within double ruled frames; initials, tail-piece; occasional pale spotting, but a very good copy bound in contemporary 
Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in black ink.

Written on the orders of the Viceroy, this work refutes the Archbishop of Lima's arguments against a decree to eradicate abuse of 
ecclesiastical jurisdiction. Some of the content pertains to the social and juridical situation of the Indian population.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; University of Pennsylvania; University of Wisconsin; Biblioteca Nacional de España; Universidad

Complutense de Madrid; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Bibliothèque nationale de France
Medina, Lima, 582 

# 12650
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45.	 Alegacion juridica historico-politica, en defensa de la jurisdicion real, y ilvstracion de la
Juan Luis López y Martínez; Melchor Navarra y Rocafull, Viceroy

provision de 20. de febrero del año passado 1684. despachada por el gouierno superior, y reducida a ordenança en el tom. I. fol. 311. 
Sobre que en recebir los corregidores de este reyno informaciones secretas de oficio, ò a instancia de parte, en orden a aueriguar 
como obseruan los curas, y dotrineros las disposiciones canonicas, synodales, cedulas, y ordenanças de Su Magestad, que tratan de las 
obenciones que deuen lleuar a los indios a fin solo de dar cuenta con ellas a sus prelados, y al gouierno superior de estos reynos para 
que lo remedien, no se contrauiene en cosa alguna a la inmunidad de la iglesia. Escrita de orden del excel.mo senor [sic] dvque de la 
Palata, virrey destos reynos por el doctor d. Juan Luis Lopez ... Con licencia. En Lima. Año de 1685. Folio, [1 blank], [2], 53 ff; sign of the 
cross at head of title; woodcut initial, sidenotes; dated at Guancauelica November 13 1684; first blank neatly cut at lower corner; bound 
in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum.

Work on ecclesiastical law.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; University of Notre Dame; Biblioteca Nacional de España; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 583 
# 12649
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46.	 Tomo Primero de las Ordenanzas del Peru. Dirigidas. Al Rey nuestro senor en su Real y Supremo
Tomás de Ballesteros; Melchor de Navarra y Rocafull, Duque de la Palata, Viceroy

Consejo de las Indias. Por mano del Excmo. senor D. Melchor de Navarra y Rocafull cauallero del Orden de Alacantara, duque de la 
Palata, principe de Massa de los Consejos de Estado y Guerra, virrey gouernador, y capitan general de estos reynos. En Lima : Por Ioseph 
de Contreras., año de M. DC. LXXXV. [1685]. Folio, [21], 320, [24] ff; title, dedication pages with engraved coats of arms; initials; Spanish 
text with Latin quotations; from the library of Chilean politician and industrialist José Tomás de Urmeneta y García-Abello (1808-1878), 
with his ownership inscription to the front free-endpaper, a very good copy bound in nineteenth century half calf over pebbled cloth 
boards (rubbed), spine lettered in gilt, including the owner's initials J.T.U. 

First edition of "the first body of laws published in Peru" (Sabin).

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Yale University; Harvard University; Duke University; University of Delaware; University of 
Minnesota; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Universitat Rovira i Virgili (Spain)

Medina, Lima, 577; Palau 23045; Sabin 61163
# 12444
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47.	 Aranzel de los jornales, que se han de pagar a los indios : assi voluntarios, mingados, alquilas, y
Melchor Navarra y Rocafull, Duque de la Palata, Viceroy

agregados à las haziendas de españoles, como mitayos, y de obligacion, en todo genero de trabajo. Mandado ordenar por el excelentissimo 
senor D. Melchor de Navarra, y Rocafull, del Orden de Alcantara, duque de la Palata, de los Consejos de Estado, y Guerra de su 
Magestad, virrey, governador, y capitan general de estos reynos, en virtud de cedula de su Magestad de 7. de noviembre del año passado 
de 1680. Con parecer, y consulta del Real Acuerdo de Iusticia, adonde se viò por voto consultivo. Y con informes de todos los señores 
arc̦obispos, obispos, y presidentes deste reyno, y de los corregidores de las provincias. Lima : s.n., [1687]. Folio, [1], 13 ff; title leaf with 
vignette of royal coat of arms; woodcut initials; sidenotes; title leaf with horizontal repair to verso; most leaves with tape repairs to fore-
edge margin; last two leaves with unsightly tape repairs at centre and edges; dated at Lima, 1687 with MS date of October 8 and MS 
signature of the Viceroy, Duque de la Palata (last leaf); verso of last leaf with extensive MS entry in contemporary hand (only partially 
legible); bound in later full leather with gilt lettering and rule, inner boards with gilt dentelles, front paste-down with ex libris of Oscar E. 
Carbone and first blank with his private collection stamp. 

Viceregal decree relating to a royal cedula of 1680 on taxation on wages paid to Indian agricultural workers.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 593
# 12445
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48.	 Constituciones Synodales del Obispado de Arequipa.
Antonio de León

Hechas, y ordenadas por el ilustrissimo y reuerendissimo señor doctor don Antonio de Leon su obispo, del consejo de Su Majestad : 
en la Synodo Diocessana que celebro año de 1684. En Lima por Ioseph de Contreras Año de 1688. Folio, [2], 103, [15 index] ff; title 
leaf with engraved vignettes of the Virgin and episcopal coat of arms; initials, tail-pieces; Spanish text with Latin quotations; occasional 
contemporary marginalia; pale damp staining to the margins the last few leaves (not affacting legibility of the text), else a very good copy 
bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in black ink.

Account of and measures adopted by the synod in Arequipa in 1684, by the presiding Bishop, Antonio de León.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Indiana University; Newberry Library; University of California (Berkeley); University of Minnesota; 
University of Notre Dame; Yale University; Biblioteca Nacional de España; Universidad Complutense de Madrid; Universitat Rovira i Virgili;

Medina, Lima, 607; Palau 60182; Sabin 16069
# 12648
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49.	 The royal commentaries of Peru, in two parts.
Rycaut, Paul; Garcilaso de la Vega, "El Inca", 1539-1616

The first part. Treating of the original of their Incas, or Kings ... : The second part. Describing the manner by which that new World was 
conquered by the Spaniards ... : illustrated with sculptures. Written originally in Spanish, by the Inca Garcilasso de la Vega, and rendred 
into English, by Sir Paul Rycaut, Kt. London, Printed by Miles Flesher for Richard Tonson within Gray's-Inn-Gate next Gray's-Inn-Lane, 
MDCXXXVIII [1688]. Folio, [11], 1019, [8] pp; 13 leaves of plates; title printed in red and black; a fine copy, in contemporary calf with 
simple embossed design to upper and lower boards (a little scuffed), expertly rebacked, edges stained red.

Translation of the Inca historian Garcilaso de la Vega's Commentarios reales de los Incas (Lisbon, 1608), the first work published by an 
Andean mestizo writer. Garcilaso, the son of a conquistador and an Indian woman of royal blood, was born in Cuzco within a generation 
of the Spanish conquest, hence his description of pre-conquest Incan culture and society is near contemporary. He also provides an 
eyewitness account of the first phase of colonial rule. Commentarios reales is indisputably the primary authority on this period of history.
C.S. Markham (First part of the Royal commentaries, 1869-71, v. 1, p. xvi) notes that Rycaut's command of Spanish was imperfect, and that 
his translation includes only fourteen of the twenty-six chapters in the first book (first published in Lisbon in 1608), and sixteen of the 
twenty-six chapters in the second, first published in Cordova in 1616. (Columbia University Libraries)

Sabin 98760; Palau 354799; Hill 676
# 12589
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50.	 La estrella de Lima convertida en sol sobre sus tres coronas : el B. Toribio Alfonso Mogrobexo su
Francisco de Echave y Assu

segundo Arzobispo celebrado con epitalamios ... : descripcion sacropolitica de las grandezas ... de Lima y compendio historico eclesiastico 
de su Santa iglesia metropolitana ... Amberes [Antwerp]. Por Juan Baptista Verdussen, 1688. Folio, added engraved title leaf, [10] ff, 381 
[i.e. 391], [2] pp, [2 blank]; with full-page engraved plate of Archbishop Mogrovejo and a large engraved folding plan of Lima (inserted 
on paper stub); pale water stain to top corner of pp 300-341 (not affecting text); else a fine copy in later full calf with ornamental gilt 
borders, gilt tooled back with raised bands and red morocco title label lettered in gilt; front paste-down with armorial bookplate Semper 
idem, Todo por Aragon y para Aragon. 

A record of the celebrations for the beatification of the second Archbishop of Lima, Saint Toribio Alfonso de Mogrovejo (1538-1606), 
which took place in 1679. This rather lavish volume contains important contemporary descriptions of Lima, and the present copy 
includes the wonderful folding plan of the city (40 x 55 cm), which is lacking in most copies. Sabin: "This rare volume was unknown to 
Antonio".

OCLC (in North America): John Carter Brown Library; Duke University; Harvard University; Yale University; Indiana University 
(Bloomington); Getty Research Institute; Library of Congress; Newberry Library; New York Public Library

Medina, BHA, 1813; Sabin 21765; Palau 78066
# 12590
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51.	 Synodo Diocesana con la carta pastoral, convocatoria para ello y otra en orden a la paga de los
Bernardo Carrasco y Saavedra

diezmos : celebrola ... Don Fray Bernardo Carrasco de Saavedra Obispo de Santiago de Chile ... a que se dio principio domingo diez 
y ocho de enero de mil y seiscientos y ochenta y ocho años y se publicò en dos de mayo de dicho año. En Lima : en la imprenta de 
Ioseph de Contreras y Alvarado, 1691. Quarto, [8], 79, [12] ff; title with engraved episcopal coat of arms; sidenotes; pale damp stain to 
top corner of last few leaves, else a very good copy bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in brown ink.

Contains the account of and measures adopted by the first synod in Santiago de Chile in 1688, organised by the Bishop of Santiago, Don 
Bernardo Carrasco y Saavedra. Includes a pastoral letter on the earthquake of 9 July, 1690 (leaves 78-79). 

John Carter Brown Library appears to hold the only copy in North American collections.

Medina, Lima, 631
# 12446
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52.	 Dicertacion canonica y legal sobre si en la cavsa de la immvnidad espiritual, pveda aver avto de
Diego Ladrón de Guevara

legos, y otros derechos de la misma immunidad: respondiendo a algvnas dvdas. Comvnicala, a svs vicarios, y cvras. El illmo. y reumo. senor 
[sic] doctor d. Diego Ladrom de Gvevara ... obispo de Panama reyno de Tierra Firme. Con licencia; en Lima. En la Imprenta Ioseph dė 
Contreras, y Alvarado, Año de 1693. Folio, [1 title leaf], [40] ff; title with sign of the cross at the head; woodcut initial; sidenotes; small loss 
at top corner of title leaf and short tear in same position on the first leaf of text (both marginal and neither resulting in loss of text); 
signed and dated at Panama, 16 January 1693; bound in modern leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 650
# 12504
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53.	 Relacion de la mission apostolica de los Moxos en la provincia del Peru, de la Compañia de Jesvs,
Diego de Eguiluz

que remite su provincial p. Diego de Eguiluz à n.m.r.p. Tyrso Goncalez, preposito general de la misma Compañia, año de 1696. [s.n.] : [s.l.], 
[1696?]. Quarto, [2 blank], 67 pp; first blank with early ownership inscription of José González Argandoña (repair at fore-edge); sign of 
the cross at head of text; woodcut initial, tail-piece with three stars of the Trinity and LAVS DEO; near contemporary Peruvian binding of 
full mottled calf ruled in double gilt, upper board with gilt armorial crest and ornament.

Extremely rare work on the Jesuit mission to the Mojo Indians of present-day Bolivia, by the provincial, Diego de Eguiluz (1625-1704). 
Eguiluz entered the Company of Jesus in 1642. He became a professor of theology and philosophy at the university in Cuzco, and served 
as rector of a number of colleges before being appointed provincial of Lima, a position he held until 1698. Relacion de la mission apostolica 
de los Moxos was reprinted in Lima in 1884.

OCLC: University of Texas (the only other copy located)

Ternaux-Compans, Bibl. amér., 1087; De Backer & Sommervogel, Bibliothèque des écrivains de la compagnie de Jésus, 348; not in USTC.
# 12659



111



112

54.	 Funeral pompa, y solemnidad en las exequias a la muerte de la Catholica, y Serenissima Reyna Madre
Melchor Portocarrero Lasso de la Vega, Conde de la Monclova, Viceroy

D. Mariana de Austria, nuestra señora que celebro en la Iglesia Metropolitana de Lima el Exc.mo señor D. Melchor Portocarrero Lasso de 
la Vega, Conde de Monclova ... virrey governador, y capitan general de estos reynos y provincias del Perù tierra-firme, y Chile, &c. En Lima 
: Por Joseph de Contreras Impressor Real ... Año de 1697. Quarto, [10], 164 ff; title with sign of the cross at the head; woodcut initials, 
tail-pieces; text within ruled borders; sidenotes; with the large folding plate (37 x 34 cm) between leaves 44/45 (defective: trimmed and 
torn at top edge and with diagonal tear on left side), showing view of the interior of the Iglesia Metropolitana, Lima, dated 1697; leaf 130 
with text in Mapuche; some damp staining to fore-edge margins in several sections, else fine; bound in contemporary Peruvian vellum 
(stained, small perforation below head of spine).

Funeral rites of María Ana (Mariana) of Austria, consort of Philip IV King of Spain,  celebrated in the Metropolitan Church of Lima. 
Contains eulogies by a number of Peruvian poets, including one in the Mapuche language. 

OCLC: Indiana University (Bloomington); University of California (San Diego); Biblioteca Nacional de España

Medina, Lima, 687 (not noting the plate)
# 12499
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55.	 Oracion informativa panegyrica, historia, y politica, que hizo el Señor Doctor D. Pedro Joseph
Pedro Joseph Bermudez de la Torre y Solier

Bermudez de la Torre, y Solier Alguacil mayor de Corte de la Real Audiencia de Lima, y Rector de la Real Universidad, y Estudio general 
de San Marcos de la mesma Ciudad al insigne claustro, Doctores, y Maestros de dicha Universidad, estando en el General mayor de las 
Escuelas para hazer la eleccion de Rector el dia 30. de Junio deste Año de 1699. Sacala a luz el Doctor Don Diego de Aliaga, Consiliario 
mayor de dicha Real Universidad. Y la dedica al glorioso evangelista S. Marcos su Patron. Con licencia, en Lima, en la Imprenta Real. Por 
Joseph de Contreras, y Alvarado Impressor del S. Oficio de la S. Cruzada, y dela R. Universidad, Año de 1699. Small folio, [4], [52] pp; title 
within decorative border, engraved frontispiece of the crest of the University of San Marcos; woodcut initial, head- and tailpieces; pale 
water stains to last 5 leaves; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

The nobleman Pedro Jose Bermudez de la Torre y Solier (1661-1746), academic, magistrate and consultant to the Inquisition, was also 
one of Lima's leading poets of the late seventeenth and early eighteenth century. 

Not in OCLC; one other copy located (University of Toronto)

Medina, Lima, 695
# 12602
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56.	 Compendio historial de la vida de la gloriosa S. Rita de Casia, monja en el ...
Mathias Lisperguer y Solís

monasterio de S. Maria Magdalena de Casia, del orden de S. Agustín. Con licenci en Lima. Por Joseph de Contreras ... Año de 1699. 
Quarto, [24], 124, [42] pp; title with a few contemporary ink marks; woodcut initial, head-pieces; with separate title leaf for second 
work, Sermon panegyrico en la primera solemne festividad que se hizo en el Convento grande de Lima ... A la gloriosa Santa Rita de Cassia 
... / predicolo ... Mathias Lisperguer y Solis; lacking the frontispiece engraved portrait of Santa Ana; bound in contemporary Peruvian limp 
vellum.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de España; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; British Library. No copy located in North American libraries.

Medina, Lima, 697; Sabin 41425
# 12577
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57.	 Arte de la lengua Moxa, con su vocabulario, y cathecismo.
Pedro Marbán

Compuesto por el m. r. p. Pedro Marban de la Compania de Jesvs, superior, que fue, de las missiones de infieles, que tiene la Compañia 
de esta provincia de el Perù en las dilatadas regiones de los Indios Moxos, y Chiquitos ; dirigido al Excmo. Sor. D. Melchor Portocarrero 
Lasso de la Vega ... [Lima] : En la Imprenta Real de Joseph de Contreras, [1701 or 1702]. Duodecimo, [8], 664, 142, [22], 163-202, [1] 
pp; Licencia with date of 15 December 1701; separate title for Cathecismo menor en Lengua Española, y Moxa; upper and lower margins 
closely trimmed throughout, resulting in occasional loss of page numbers; else a fine copy, bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, 
spine lettered in black ink; edges speckled red.

First edition of Marbán's vocabulary of Mochó (Motozintlec), the language spoken by the indigenous people of present-day Los Moxos 
province in Bolivia. It contains Marbán's translation of the catechism into Mochó. This highly important linguistic work was the first to 
record the Mochó language, and remained the only printed source for this language until the late nineteenth century. Father Marbán was 
a Jesuit missionary, and the first superior at the settlement of Loreto in Moxos territory.

Medina, Lima, 712; Sabin 44465.
# 12561
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58.	 A voyage to the South-sea, and along the coasts of Chili and Peru in the years 1712, 1713, and 1714
Frezier, Amédée François, 1682-1773

: particularly describing the genius and constitution of the inhabitants, as well Indians as Spaniards ... / by Monsieur Frezier ... Illustrated 
with 37 copper-cutts ... Printed from the author's original plates inserted in the Paris edition. With a postscript by Dr. Edmund Halley 
... And an account of the settlement, commerce, and riches of the Jesuites in Paraguay. London Printed for J. Bowyer, 1717. Quarto, 
full calf, embossed borders and decorative panels (corners bumped), spine with raised bands and black morocco title label lettered in 
gilt, marbled endpapers, title page printed in red and black, [14], 335, [9] pp, 37 leaves of plates including maps and plans (18 folding), 
complete with list of directions to binders; a fine copy. Sabin, 25926; Hill, 654.

First English edition of Relation du voyage de la mer du Sud aux cotes du Chili, du Perou, et du Bresil, fait pendant les annees 1712, 1713 & 
1714 (1716). 

'Frézier, a French royal military engineer, was under contract to sail to the Spanish possessions in South America to construct forts for 
defence against English and Dutch attacks. The French government also ordered him to chart the western coast of South America in 
order that they would have some knowledge of that area for possible military operations. The first part of the book gives an interesting 
account of the voyage from France around Cape Horn and was used by contemporary and even by later navigators. The second part 
relates to the voyage along the coasts of Chile and Peru, describing the chief towns and cities. Frézier, a man of observation, brought 
back information of considerable geographical and scientific value. Much data is included about the native inhabitants… The first English 
translation contains the same engravings as the original, but is preferred to the latter because it contains a postscript by Edmund Halley 
... which corrects certain geographical errors….' (Hill)

# 12448
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59.	 Historia general del Perù : trata, el descubrimiento, de el, y como lo ganaron, los Españoles : las
Garcilaso de la Vega, "El Inca", 1539-1616; Andrés Gonzâlez de Barcia Carballido y Zúñiga

guerras civiles, que huvo entre Pizarros, y Almagros, sobre la partija de la tierra. Castigo, y levantamiento de tyranos, y otros sucesos 
particulares, que en la Historia se contienen ... Segunda impresion, enmendada, y añadida; con dos tablas, una de los capitulos, y otra de 
las materias. En Madrid : En la Oficina Real, y à costa de Nicolas Rodriguez Franco, impresor de libros, se hallarà en su casa, año 1722. 
Folio, [24], 505, [63 index] pp; title printed in red and black with printer's device; initials, head- and tailpieces; text in double columns; 
engraving of Virgin and Child at head of dedication, signed "Irala del. et sculp." (probably Matías de Irala, d.1753); title leaf with creasing 
and small repair at lower margin; else a fine copy bound in twentieth century morocco with gilt tooling (rubbed), spine with raised bands 
and ornament, edges stained red. 

Historia general del Perù contains eight "books" of the second part of Comentarios reales de los Incas by the Inca historian Garcilaso de la 
Vega, first printed at Cordova in 1616. 

Sabin 98755
# 12605
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60.	 Funebre pompa, demonstracion doliente, magnificencia triste, : que en las altas exequias, y tumulo
Pedro Jose de Peralta Barnuevo Rocha y Benavides

erigido en la Santa Iglesia Metropolitana de la ciudad de Lima capital del Peru al serenissimo señor el señor Francisco Farnese, duque de 
Parma, y de Placencia, mando hazer el Excmo. señor don Joseph de Armendariz, marquès de Castelfuerte, comendador de Montizon, 
y Chiclana en el Orden de Santiago, theniente coronel de las Reales Guardias de Su Magestad, virrey, governador, y capitan general 
de estos reynos. En Lima : En la Imprenta, de la Calle de Palacio., año de 1728. Quarto, [1], 132, [27] ff; title within decorative border; 
head-piece, initials; Spanish text with Latin quotations; includes added title page for : Oracion funebre panegyrica en las reales exequias del 
serenissimo señor Francisco Farnese. Duque de Parma, y de Placencia, que en la Iglesia Cathedral de esta ciudad de Lima ... / Dixola el Rmo. P. 
Francisco de Rotalde, de la Compañia de Jesvs ... (leaves [1-27] at end); a fine copy bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum.

The notable poet Rocha y Benavides (1663-1743) was rector of the Universidad de San Marcos. He was an outstanding scholar in the 
fields of mathematics, astronomy and canon law, as well as being fluent in eight languages, including Quechua.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de España

Medina, Lima, 846
# 12576
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61.	 Historia de España vindicada : en que se haze su mas exacta descripcion la de sus excelencias,
Pedro de Peralta Barnuevo Rocha y Benavides

y antiguas riquezas. Se prueba su poblacion, lengua y reyes verdaderos primitivos. Su conquista y govierno por los Carthagineses, y 
Romanos. Se describe la verdadera Cantabria. Se fixan las mas ciertas epocas ò raizes del nacimiento y muerte de Nuestro Salvador. Se 
defiende irrefragable la venida del apostol Santiago, la aparicion de Nuestra Señora al Santo en el Pilar de Zaragoza, y las translaciones 
de su sagrado cuerpo. Se vindica su historia primitiva eclesiastica: la de s. Saturnino, s. Fermin, Osio, y otros sucessos. Se refieren las 
persecuciones, los martyres, y demas santos, los concilios, y pogressos de su religion hasta el sexto siglo: la historia de los emperadores y 
de los grãdes varones q ha producido. El origen è imperio de los Godos. Sacala à luz, la dedica, ofrece, y consagra. En Lima en la officina 
de Francisco Sobrino, Año de MDCCXXX [1730]. Folio, [37] preliminary leaves, 1644 columns; title within decorative border; finely 
engraved frontispiece, 24 engraved portrait plates with historiated borders; woodcut tail-pieces; text in double columns; a fine copy, 
bound in contemporary full mottled calf with ornamental gilt borders, spine with ornamental gilt tooling, leather title labels lettered in 
gilt, marbled endpapers and edges. 

The only edition of this history of Spain and its royalty in the early Christian era, by the Peruvian polymath Pedro de Peralta Barnuevo: 
cosmographer, linguist and mathematician of renown. The work is one of the highpoints in the history of illustrated books printed in 
colonial South America, remarkable for its large and splendid portrait engravings. Although anonymous, they are of the highest calibre, 
and Medina and others have tentatively attributed them to Juan de Gazitúa. 

Medina, Lima, 854; Palau 218086; Sabin 60849
# 12494
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62.	 Lima fundada, o, Conquista del Peru : poema heroico en que se decanta toda la historia del
Pedro de Peralta Barnuevo Rocha y Benavides

descubrimiento, y sugecion de sus provincias por don Francisco Pizarro, marques de los Atabillos, inclyto y primer governador de este 
vasto imperio. Y se contine la serie de los reyes, la historia de los virreyes y arzobispos, que ha tenido ; y la memoria de los santos, 
y varones ilustres, que la ciudad y reyno han producido. La qual ofrece, dedica, y consagra al excelentissimo señor don Joseph de 
Armendariz ... el doctor d. Pedro de Peralta Barnuevo Rocha y Benavides ... Lima : Impr. de F. Sobrino y Bados, 1732. Two volumes, small 
quarto, [166], 209, [13]; [4], 210-"648" pp (erratic numbering, as issued); separate title pages, each within decorative border; head- and 
tail-pieces; sidenotes; marbled edges; bound in later quarter calf over marbled papered boards, spines with raised bands and gilt lettering 
and rule. 

Heroic poem on the discovery and history of Peru by Pedro de Peralta Barnuevo (1663-1743).

Medina, Lima, 869; Sabin 60852.; Palau 218087
# 12570
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63.	 Constituciones, y ordenanzas antiguas, añadidas, y modernas de la Real vniversidad, y estudio
Alonso Eduardo de Salazar y Zevallos; Universidad Nacional Mayor de San Marcos.

general de San Marcos de la Ciudad de los reyes del Perù. Reimpressas, y recogidas de mandato del excelentissimo s. marqvez de  
Castelfverte ... por el doct. d. Alonso Eduardo de Salazar y Zevallos ... Donde tambien se contienen las leyes reales de Indias del titulo de 
vniversidades las cedulas reales, capitulos de visita, autos del real acuerdo, y decretos del superior govierno, con lo demas que desde su 
fundacion hasta el tiempo presente tiene de estatutos prerrogativas, y adelãtamientos, y demas cosas sobresaliẽtes. En la misma Ciudad 
de los reyes, en la Imprenta Real, por Felix de Saldaña y Flores, en este Año de 1735. Folio, [34] preliminary leaves, 83 (i.e. 86), [40] 
leaves; title leaf with minor creasing flaws, with engraved vignette of coat of arms of the Universidad Nacional Mayor de San Marcos and 
contemporary ownership inscription; initials; majority of text in double columns; occasional contemporary marginalia; a very good copy 
bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum.

Second edition of the laws of the Universidad Nacional Mayor de San Marcos, the oldest university in the Americas, founded in 1551.

OCLC: Yale University; Harvard University; Newberry Library; University of Notre Dame; University of California (Berkelely); Duke 
University Library; University of Texas; New York Public Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de España; Universidad 
Complutense de Madrid; British Library; Ibero-Amerikanisches Institut Preußischer Kulturbesitz (Berlin)

Medina, Lima, 885; Palau 59880; Sabin 41093
# 12652
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64.	 Arte o cartilla del nuevo beneficio de la plata en todo genero de metales frios y calientes.
Lorenzo Phelipe de la Torre Barrio y Lima

Hallado por Don Lorenzo Phelipe de la Torre, Barrio y Lima, dueño de minas en el Afsieno de San Juan de Lucanas de la provincia de 
este mismo nombre en el reyno del Perù. Que da a luz de orden del excelentissimo señor Marques de Villa-Garcia, Conde de Barrantes, 
Señor de Vista-alegre, Rubianes ... ... Impresso en Lima extramuros de Santa Cathalina en la imprenta de Antonio Joseph Gutierrez de 
Zevallos. Año de 1738. Quarto, [64] pp; title within decorative border, sign of the cross at head; woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces; 
contemporary quarter calf over marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt.

First edition of an important treatise on the metallurgy of silver and the mines of Peru, printed by order of the Viceroy, José Antonio de 
Mendoza, Marques de Villagarcia.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; University of Texas; British Library; Kongelige Bibliotek (Copenhagen); Muséum national d'histoire 
naturelle (Paris)

Medina, Lima, 919.
# 12487
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65.	 Constituciones synodales establecidas por el illustrissimo señor doctor don Augustin Rodriguez
Agustín Rodríguez Delgado

Delgado : del Consejo de Su Magestad, obispo de la ciudad de Nuestra Señora de La Paz, para el govierno eclesiastico, y regimen sacro-
politico de su obispado concluydas en el dia XXIII de enero del año MDCCXXXVIII. En Lima con Licencia del Real Govierno, Año 
de 1739. Folio, [14] pp, pp 1-138, pp 264-338, pp 139-614 [i.e. 146], 58 pp; frontispiece engraving of Nuestra Señora de La Paz; title 
within decorative border; head- and tail-pieces; sidenotes; title leaf and last leaf with restoration and repairs; else a good copy bound in 
contemporary Peruvian vellum, spine lettered in black ink.

Account of and measures adopted by the third synod in La Paz (Bolivia) in 1738, by the presiding bishop, Agustín Rodríguez Delgado.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Brigham Young University; Duke University; University of Texas; Biblioteca Nacional de España

Medina, Lima, 924
# 12651
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66.	 Magnifica parentacion, y fvnebre pompa, en la ocasion de trasladarse de la sepvltvra de los
Alonso del Río Salazar y Figueroa; Pedro Morcillo Rubío de Auñón; Alfonso Carrión y Morcillo

Sres. Arzobispos, y venerables prebendados, al sepulcro, y monumento, que se erigió en la Capilla de la Purissima Concepcion de esta 
Sta. Iglesia Metropolitana de Lima ... èl cuerpo de él ... Dr. Maestro D. Fr. Diego Morcillo Rvbio de Avñon ... Celebrola ... èl ilustrisimo 
Sr. Dr. D. Pedro Morcillo Rvbio de Avñon ... con oracion funebre que dixo el M.R.P.M. Fray Alõso de èl Rio Salazar, y figueroa. Lima, 
Antonio Gutierres de Zeballos, a. de 44 [i.e. 1744]. Small folio, [170] pp; title within decorative border; 2 large folding plates by Juan 
Francisco Rosa, one of the catafalque (some marginal water staining), the other of Diego Morcillo Rubio de Auñon, Archbishop of 
Cuzco (some expert repairs; this plate is loosely inserted); damp staining to the lower margins of some leaves, but a good copy bound 
in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in brown ink.

Commemorates the death and funeral of Diego Morcillo Rubio de Auñon (1642-1730), Bishop of Nicaragua (1701), Bishop of La Paz 
(1708), Archbishop of La Plata o Charcas (1714) and Archbishop of Lima (1723). Auñon also served as Viceroy of Peru on two occasions.

OCLC: Harvard University; Yale University; Columbia University; DeTamble Library, St Andrews University; Duke University; Iona College;  
McGill University; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 957; Palau 45648
# 12438



137



138

67.	 Repressentacion juridica, allegato reverente, que se haze por parte de las Religiones de esta noble
Antonio José Alvarez de Ron y Zúñiga

Capital. : Al Excmo. señor don Joseph Manso de Velasco, cavallero del Orden de Santiago, del consejo de su Magestad, theniente general 
de sus reales exercitos, virrey governador, y capitan general de estos reynos, y provincias del Perú, y Chile. Para que su excelencia se 
sirva de revocar (hablando con todo el aparato de respecto, y humilde sumission) el autho probeido el dia diez de enero de este año 
de quarenta y siete; en que con parecer del real acuerdo de justicia, mandó entre otros puntos Su E. que para facilitar la mas prompta 
reparacion de la ciudad, los censos consignativos redimibles, impuestos sobre las casas de ella, se reduxessen à la mitad de sus principales 
imposiciones, quedando en la porcion recidua al dos por ciento. Impresso en Lima: Por Francisco Sobrino, en Calle de Barranca, año de 
1747. Folio, [24] ff; title within decorative border; woodcut initial; Spanish text with Latin quotations; sidenotes; signed Doct. Don Antonio 
Joseph Alvarez de Ron; some pale water stains to a number of leaves (not affecting the legibility of the text); bound in modern leather 
with ornamental gilt borders and spine.

A legal document dealing with the reconstruction of Lima following the devastating earthquake and tsunami of 28 October, 1746. 

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library

Medina, Lima, 983. 
# 12497
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68.	 Planctus Indorum Christianorum in America Peruntina.
Isidoro Cala y Ortega (attributed); Calixto de San José de Túpac Inga (attributed); Antonio Garro (attributed)

: Seuvae lacrimabile, lamentabilis Luctus, atque vlutatus, multus q[ue] Ploratus abimo corde. Editus in lucem, amarissime concinatus. 
Sincerissime scriptus, verissime dictatus. Exaratns. Timidissime. Directus humillime. Mitendus laboriosissime: et (vtinam missus) oblatus 
filialiter, atque dedicatus. Fidentissime. Per cunctam Nationem Indicam Catolicam in Peruvio Patria sua captivam. Lima : [s.n.], [175-?]. 
Octavo, [2], 43, 42-106, 117-229, [1] pp; two woodcut vignettes, the first, on the verso of the title page, is a pseudo papal seal; the second, 
on p. [1] a pseudo papal coat of arms; verso of title page with expert repairs at top and bottom edges; leaf 205-206 with short tear (not 
affecting the text); bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum.

This petition in Latin, addressed to Pope Benedict XIV, is a highly important and extremely rare suppressed work that deplores the harsh 
treatment of Indians in Peru. The title loosely translates to "The weeping of Christian Indians in Peruvian America". The writer provides a 
history of the interrelations between the Spanish and the Indians in the early period, and argues that since that time the social conditions 
of the indigenous population have barely improved, despite the fact that the Incas have given away control of their empire in exchange 
for the Gospel.

"The authorship of this work, almost all copies of which were apparently confiscated by the Inquisition, has been variously attributed to 
Isidoro de Cala y Ortega, a Franciscan priest, Calixto de San José Túpac Inga, a Franciscan brother, and to Antonio Garro, also a Franciscan 
priest, of Lima." (John Carter Brown Library)

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Duke University Library; New York Public Library

Medina, Lima, 2566 (with a reproduction of the title page)
# 12492
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69.	 Ordenanzas, que para el nuevo establecimiento en la distribucion, y recaudacion de la limosna de la
José A Manso de Velasco, Viceroy

Santa Bula, y demas gracias anexas a ella, en conformidad del breve de 4 de Mayo de 1750 expedido por la Santidad de Benedicto XIV 
regladas a los despachos de 12 de Mayo de 1751 y a la Real Intension de S.M. Ha formado, y manda observar el D. Joseph Antonio 
Manso de Velasco. En Lima : En la Plazuela de S. Christoval, 1752. Folio, [1 title leaf], 27 ff; title with sign of the cross at the head; woodcut 
initials and head-piece; text partially in double columns; title leaf a little roughened at the edges and tanned; bound in modern leather 
with ornamental gilt borders and spine.

An edict concerning the collection and distribution of alms, in accordance with a bula of Pope Benedict XIV.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; John Carter Brown Library.

Medina, Lima, 1048
# 12503
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70.	 Reglamento para la guarnicion de la plaza de Valdivia, y castillos de su jurisdicion: numero de
Diego de Hesles; José A Manso de Velasco

cabos, oficiales, soldados, artilleros, y demás individuos de que há de componerse: y sueldos que han de gozar para su subsistencia. En 
Lima : Por F. Sobrino, en la Calle de la Barranca, año 1753. Folio, 12 ff; title with engraved vignette of royal arms within decorative border; 
sign of the cross at the head of text; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Royal regulations for the garrisoning of Valdivia (Chile). Text signed by Diego de Hesles and dated at Lima 1 June 1753.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Yale University; University of Notre Dame; New York Public Library; Biblioteca Nacional de 
Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de España; 

Medina, Lima, 1059
# 12630
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71.	 Reglamento para la guarnicion de las plazas, y fuertes de la frontera de la Concepcion, Valparaiso,
José Antonio Manso de Velasco, Viceroy; Diego de Hesles

y Chiloe del reyno de Chile, y de las Islas de Juan Fernandez. Numero de cabos, oficiales, soldados, y artilleros con que deberán dotarse: 
sueldos con que se les hà de acudir para su subsistencia; y los respectivos à los Indios soldados de las reducciones que iràn nominadas. 
Año 1753. De orden de Su Magestad. En Lima: Por Francisco Sobrino, en la Calle de Barranca, [1753]. Folio, 11 ff; title with engraved 
vignette of royal coat of arms within decorative border, sign of the cross at the head; text with engraved head- and tail-pieces; bound in 
modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Regulations for the garrisoning of Concepción, Valparaiso and the island of Chiloé (in Chile), as well as the islands of Juan Fernandez. Text 
signed by Diego de Hesles and dated at Lima 1 June 1753.

OCLC: Duke University Library; New York Public Library; Yale University Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1058; Medina, Bibl. Amer., 2166.
# 12534
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72.	 Reglamento para las dotaciones de los navios de la Real Armada, que internaren; y sirvieren en la
José Antonio Manso de Velasco, Viceroy; Diego de Hesles

Mar del Svr. Año 1753. De orden de su Magestad. En Lima: Por Francisco Sobrino, en la Calle de Barranca, [1753]. Folio, 5 ff; title with 
engraved vignette of royal coat of arms within decorative border, sign of the cross at head; text with engraved head- and tail-pieces; 
bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Royal decree concerning the manning of ships of the Real Armada in the South Sea.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; University of Notre Dame; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1060
# 12533



149



150

73.	 Reglamento para la guarnicion de la plaza del Real Phelipe del Callao,
José Antonio Manso de Velasco, Viceroy; Diego de Hesles

numero de cabos, oficiales, soldados, artilleros, y demás individuos de que há de componerse: y sueldos con que se les hà de acudir para 
su subsistencia. Año 1753. De orden de Su Magestad. En Lima: : Por Francisco Sobrino, en la Calle de la Barranca., [1753]. Folio, 6 ff; title 
with engraved vignette of royal coat of arms within decorative border and sign of the cross at head; bound in modern marbled boards 
with morocco title label lettered in gilt. 

Regulations for the garrisoning of Callao.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; University of Notre Dame

Medina, Lima, 1061
# 12528
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74.	 Observaciones astronómicas, y phisicas hechas de orden de S. Mag. en los reynos del Perù
Antonio de Ulloa y de la Torre Giral, 1716-1795; Antonio de and Jorge Juan y Santacilla, 1713-1773

Por D. Jorge Juan ... y D. Antonio de Ulloa ... de las quales se deduce la figura, y magnitud de la tierra, y se aplica a la navegacion. En Madrid 
: Impresso de orden del rey nuestro señor, por Juan de Zuñiga, Año M.D.CC.XL.VIII. [1748]. First edition. Folio, [8 preliminary leaves], 
xxviii, 396, [14] pp; frontispiece engraving, title in red and black with engraved vignette; initials, head- and tail-pieces; 9 folded plates, 
tables; bound in contemporary full speckled calf with ornamental gilt borders and dentelles, spine with raised bands, gilt ornament and 
red morocco title label lettered in gilt; marbled endpapers; edges speckled red; rear paste-down with armorial bookplate of eighteenth 
century antiquary Phillip Carteret Webb; a fine copy. 

Sabin 36808; Palau 125472

Contents: I. Observaciones sobre la maxima obliquidad de la ecliptica.--II. Observaciones de latitud.--III. Observaciones de las immersiones, 
y emersiones de los satelites de Jupiter, como de los eclipses du luna.--IV. Sobre la dilatacion, y compression de los metales.--V. Sobre las 
experiencias del barometro simple.--VI. De la velocidad del sonido.--VII. De la medida del grado de meridiano contiguo al equador.--VIII. 
De las experiencias del pendulo simple, y conclusion de la figura de la tierra.--IX. De la navegacion sobre la elipsoide.

A cornerstone work on South American exploration based on ten years of travel and observation by two of Europe's leading scientists, 
the naval officers Juan y Santacilla and Ulloa, who accompanied the French scientific expedition under the leadership of Charles-Marie 
de la Condamine to the equinoctial regions of Spanish South America in order to measure the dimension and shape of the earth. The 
work later appeared as part of Ulloa and Juan y Santacilia’s 5-volume Relacion historica.

# 12490
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75.	 Ordenanza para la ereccion de diputado de el comercio de la Villa Imperial de Potosí.
José Antonio Manso de Velasco y Sánchez de Samaniego, Viceroy

: Añadida a las antiguas del Tribunal del Consulado, de orden de su Magestad, por el Excmo. señor Marquès de Villa-Garçìa, virrey 
governador y capitàn general de estos Reynos del Perù, Tierra-Firme, Chile &c. en 16 de noviembre de 1736. [Lima : s.n., 1754]. Folio, [2], 
5 ff; title within decorative border, with engraved vignettes of the Virgin and royal coat of arms; dated at Potosí 20 April 1748; pale water 
stain to lower corner of the leaves (not affecting the text); bound in twentieth century vellum with calligraphic manuscript title to spine.

Royal decree for the appointment of a commercial delegate for the Imperial City of Potosí (present-day Bolivia). 

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Duke University; New York Public Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1072
# 12447
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76.	 Instruccion, y forma que se ha de guardar, assi en la publibacion (sic), y predicacion de la
Andrés de Zerezo y Nieva; Josef Faustino de Medina; Comisario General de la Sta. Cruzada

Bula de la Santa Cruzada, de vivos, difuntos, composición y lacticinios ... en las Diocesis de los Reynos del Perú y de la Nueva-España ... 
[Madrid? Lima?] : [s.n.], [1756]. Folio, 8 ff; on papel salledo (revenue stamped paper) with, at the head of the title, Para despachos de oficio 
quatro mrs [i.e. maravedis], the head of the first and last leaves stamped with royal coat of arms and Sello quarto, año de mil setecientos 
y cinquenta y seis; last leaf with engraved vignette of the seal of the Comisario General de la Santa Cruzada and signature of Andrés de 
Zerezo y Nieva; at foot of text En Madrid a catorce de Mayo de mil setecientos cinquenta y seis [1756]; bound in modern marbled boards 
with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Yale University Library holds the only other copy located, and its catalogue entry queries the place of publication (Madrid?). This is quite 
possibly a Limenian imprint, as the content is specific to the administration of the Bula de la Santa Cruzada in Peru and New Spain. 

# 12645
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77.	 Nos los ynquisidores apostolicos contra la heretica pravedad, y apostasia en
Manuel Quintano Bonifaz, Inquisidor General (Grand Inquisitor); Tribunal de la Inquisición de Lima; Bartolome Lopez Grillo; Mateo 
de Amusquibar

estos Reynos, y provincias del Perù &c. por quanto el ilustrissimo Señor Don Manuel Quintano Bonifaz, Arzobispo de Pharsalia, Ynquisidor 
General en todos los Reynos, y Señorios de Su Magestad Catholica, de su Consejo, y su Confesor, ha mandado  despachar, y publicar el 
Edicto del tenor siguiente. Don Manuel Quintano Bonifaz, por la gracia de Dios, y de la Santa Dede Apostolica, Arzobispo de Pharsalia, 
Inquisidor General en todos los Reynos ... Notorio es en nuestra España, y hasta en las provincias extrangeras ... la variedad de opiniones 
y dictamenes, que excitó entre los theologos y personas literatas, el haverse puesto en el ultimo expurgatorio ... la Historia Pelagiana 
y Dissertacion sobre la quinta Synodo General, escrita por ... Henrico de Noris ... Dado en la Inquisicion de los Reyes a 13. de Julio de 
1759. [Lima] : [s.n.], [1759]. Large folio, single sheet 47 x 40 cm, folding; printed recto only; sign of the cross at the head; signed at the 
foot in MS by the inquisitors Mateo de Amusquibar and Bartolome Lopez Grillo; "Nadie le quita, pena de excomunió" printed at lower 
margin; inquisitorial seal at lower left; expert repairs to verso along central fold and at both edges; bound in modern marbled boards 
with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Inquisitorial edict against heretical publications, specifically Noris' Historia Pelagiana, published in Madrid in 1747. This was considered to 
be a Jansenist work and was consequently included in the Spanish Index (a register of banned publications) of 1747.

Not in Medina, Lima.

Not in OCLC; no other copy located.
# 12638
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78.	 Ordenanzas para el govierno de la labor de monedas de oro, y plata que se fabricaren en la Real
José Antonio Manso de Velasco y Sánchez de Samaniego, Viceroy; Casa de moneda de Lima.

casa de Lima. Formadas por las establecidas para la de Mexico, en lo que son adaptables, y arregladas, en lo que no lo son, à lo resuelto 
por Su Magestad en real cedula de 11. de noviembre de 1755. Impresas de orden del Excmo. Sor. Don Joseph Antonio Manso de Velasco, 
conde de Superunda ... virrey, governador, y capitan general de estas provincias de el Perù, y Chile. [Lima] En la Imprenta nueva de los 
Niños huerphanos, por P. Gonzales, Año de 1759. Folio, [4 preliminary leaves], 84 pp, [4 leaves]; title with woodcut vignette of royal 
coat of arms, within decorative border; woodcut initials, head-pieces; bound in modern leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine.
Contains two royal cedulas  on the administration of gold and silver mines in Mexico and Peru, dated November 12, 1751, and 
November 11, 1755.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; New York Public Library; Biblioteca Nacional de España

Medina, Lima, 1132; this edition (the first) not in Palau.
# 12505
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79.	 Relacion funebre de las reales exequias, que a la triste memoria de la Serenissima Magestad : la muy
Mariano Luxan; Juan Antonio de Tagle y Bracho

alta, y muy poderosa señora. La señora doña Maria Barbara de Portugal, catholica reyna de las Españas, y de las Yndias, mandõ celebrar 
en esta capital de los reyes el dia + de septiembre de 1759. El exemo. seǹor don Joseph Manso de Velasco ... De cuyo orden la escribia 
el r. p. fr. Mariano Luxan, Lector en el Convento del Rosario de Lima. Con Licencia de los Superiores, en Lima en la Imprenta de la Calle 
de Palaci; Por Pedro Nolasco Alvarado, Año de 1760. Quarto, two parts in one, [2] ff, 132, 116 (i.e. 214), [26], 136 pp; half-title leaf; title 
leaf with sign of the cross at head; 2 folding letterpress acrostics relating to the poetry in the text (one with a diagonal tear, the other 
with short tear at centre); text within double borders; text of Oracion funebre en las reales exequias de la Sereulssina Señora doña Maria 
Barbara de Portugal, eathéllen reyna de las Españas, y de las Indias, que en la iglesia cathedral de la Ciudad de los Reyes colebrō el exemo. 
señor d. Joseph Manso de Velaseo, conde de Super Unda ... regente fr. Juan Antonio de Tagle y Bracho .. el dia 4. de septiembro del mio de 1759 
has special title page and pagination (12 ff, 136 pp.); lacking the folding plate of the Queen's catafalque; else a near fine copy; bound in 
contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in ink.

Contains two works relating to the death and funeral of Maria Bárbara de Portugal, Queen consort of Ferdinand VI King of Spain, who 
died in August, 1758. Her funeral exequies were held at the Catedral de Lima on 4 September 1759. 

OCLC: Yale University Library; University of Notre Dame Library; Duke University; Indiana University (Bloomington); John Carter Brown 
Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de España

Medina, Lima, 1162
# 12566
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80.	 Discurso historico-juridico del origen, fundacion, reedificacion, derechos, y exenciones del
Pedro José Bravo de Lagunas y Castilla

Hospital de San Lazaro de Lima : dedicado a la real audiencia de los reyes. Escribiolo el señor doctor don Pedro Joseph Bravo de Lagunas 
y Castilla ... ; lo da a luz don Lorenzo de Aparicio y Leon, mayordomo de dicho hospital. Impresso con las debidas licencias en Lima : En la 
officina de los Huerphanos, año de 1761. Quarto, [34], 272 pp; title within decorative border with sign of the cross at the head; woodcut 
initials, head- and tail-pieces; sidenotes; dated 1757 at end; title leaf trimmed at fore-edge; light spotting to preliminaries and final leaves; 
a fine copy bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in ink.

First edition of a history of the Hospital de San Lázaro, Lima, an institution founded in 1563 dedicated to the care of leprosy 
sufferers. Chapter six concerns bullfighting in Peru.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Duke University; Getty Research Institute; Harvard University; Library of Congress; University of 
California (Berkeley); University of Notre Dame; University of Texas; Yale University; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de 
España; Universitat de València; The Wellcome Library.

Medina, Lima, 1169; Sabin 7462; Palau 34802
# 12582
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81.	 Compendio de las prevenciones, que el excelentissimo señor don Manuel de Amat y Junient,
Antonio de Elexpuru; Manuel de Amat y Junient, Viceroy

virrey, gobernador, y capitan general de estos reynos del Perù y Chile, hizo para la defensa de la guerra contra Portugal è Inglaterra 
: sacado de los decretos, ordenes y demàs papeles que paran en la Secretarìa de Cartas de mi cargo. [Lima] : s.n., [1763]. Folio, [48] 
pp (the last leaf blank); sign of the cross at head of text; woodcut initial; sidenotes; text dated Nov. 10, 1763, and signed: D. Antonio de 
Elexpuru; some of the leaves a little tanned; else a fine copy bound in later full green calf with gilt lettered spine.

Includes a register of troops in Lima and adjacent regions, with names of officers: "Lista de las milìcias de esta Ciudad de los Reyes y de 
sus mas cercanas provincias", pp [13-46].

OCLC: Harvard University; Library of Congress: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de España; Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin

Medina, Lima, 1205
# 12458
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82.	 Synodo diocesana, que celebró el ilustrissimo señor Doctor Don Manuel de Alday y Aspee, Obispo de
Manuel de Alday y Aspee; Bernardo Carrasco Saavedra

Santiago de Chile, del Consejo de su Magestad, en la Iglesia Catedral de dicha Ciudad. A que se dio principio Domingo Diez y ocho 
de Enero de mil seiscientos ochentay ocho Años; y se publicò en dos de Mayo de dicho Año. Con licencia: En Lima: en la Oficina de la 
Calle de la Encarnacion Año de 1764. Folio, [4] preliminary leaves, 170, [25] pp, 7 ff, 168 pp; title page printed in red and black,within red 
and black decorative border; half title printed in green and red; engraved initials head- and tail-pieces; text within double ruled frames; 
separate title page printed in red, black and green, within decorative border, for Synodo Diocesana, con la Carta Pastoral Convocatoria para 
ella y otra en Orden a la Paga de los diezmos. Con licencia: Reimpressa en Lima: en la Imprenta Real: Calle de Palacio, Año de 1764; a fine 
copy, bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, spine lettered in black ink.

The first printing of the proceedings and measures taken by the second synod of Santiago de Chile in 1763, together with the second 
printing of the proceedings of the synod of 1688. The major bibliographical authorities treat the two publications as a single work. 
Contains much on contemporary colonial society and interrelations with Indians. The celebrated title page of the second work is the 
earliest three colour title printed in the New World.

Medina, Lima, 1210; Palau 325995
# 12604
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83.	 Dialogo critico, sobre la oracion panegyrica que dixo el Doct. don Miguèl de Valdivieso y Torrejòn,
Juan Joseph Zeballos; Miguèl de Valdivieso y Torrejòn; [Manuel de Amat, y Junient, Viceroy]

abogado de la Real Audiencia, y Cathedratico de Prima de Leyes de la Real Universidad de la Ciudad de Lima, en el Recibimiento, que 
hizo al Excelentissimo Señor Don Manuel de Amat, y Junient ... Segunda impression ... En Madrid, con todas las Licencias necessarias, en 
la Imprenta de Manuel Martín, Calle de la Cruz, 1764. Small folio, [14], 34 pp; woodcut initial; bound in modern marbled boards with 
morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Commentary on Torrejòn's oration for the reception of Viceroy Amat.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de España; Duke University; University of California, San Diego
# 12600



171



172

84.	 Arte de la lengua general del reyno de Chile, con un dialogo chileno-hispano muy curioso: a que se
Andrés Febrés

añade la Doctrina christiana, esto es, rezo, catecismo, coplas, confesionario, y plàticas; lo mas en lengua chilena y castellana: Y por fin un 
Vocabulario hispano-chileno, y un Calepino chileno-hispano mas copioso. Compuesto por el P. Andres Febres misionero de la Comp. 
de Jesus. Año de 1764 ... Lima, En la calle de la Encarnaçion [i.e. the earliest imprint, not Incarnaçion], 1765. Octavo, [15] ff, , 682 pp, [1] f; 
title and dedication in red and black; Part 1: Arte de la lengua general de Chile. Dialogo entre dos Caciques. Exemplo de un Coyaghtun. 
Breve diccionario de algunas palabras mas usuales. Part 2. Doctrina christiana en Chilli Dugu. Part 3. Vocabulario hispano-chileno. Part 4. 
Calepino chileno-hispano; fore-edge of pp 681-[682] roughened, resulting in some loss of text at the end of the lines; final leaf is present, 
but with a short tear at fore-edge (not affecting the text); else a very good, original copy bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum 
(starting to loosen), spine lettered in ink.

Compiled by the German Jesuit Andrés and intended for use by missionaries in the dangerous Araucanía region, this important work 
contains grammar, vocabularies and texts in the Mapuche (Araucanian) language.

Medina, Lima, 1228. Palau 87065; Sabin 23968
# 12451
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85.	 Curia eclesiástica para secretários de prelados, jueces eclesiásticos, ordinarios y apostolicos y
Francisco Ortiz de Salzedo

visitadores y notarios ordinarios apostolicos y de visita : añadida en lo principal, glosas y autoridades por su mismo autor y corregida y 
enmendada en esta ultima impression : con una relacion de los arzobispados y obispados de España e Indias. Madrid : Por Joachim Ibarra, 
1766. Octavo, [6], 502 pp; title with printer's device; head-pieces; a fine copy bound in contemporary vellum.

# 12435
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86.	 Metodo, y reglas, que el Tribunal mayor, y audiencia real de cuentas ofrece a los oficiales reales
Miguel Feyxoo (Feijoo) de Sosa; Tribunal mayor y audiencia real de cuentas.

del Perù para las deducciones de los derechos, que pertenecen à Su Magestad en la plata en pasta, que se lleva à fundir, marcar y sellar 
en las caxas reales: y en que juntamente se prescribe el òrden y colocacion, con que deberàn sentarse las repectivas [sic] partidas en 
los libros reales. [Lima] En la oficina de la calle de San Jacinto, 1770. Folio, [1 title leaf], 20, [1 blank] ff; title with sign of the cross at head; 
tables in the text; dated at Lima, December 18 1769, signed D. Miguel Feixoo de Sosa; bound in modern leather with ornamental gilt 
borders and spine. 

Deals with the taxation of silver.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; New York Public Library

Medina, Lima, 1307
# 12459
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87.	 Instruccion metodica, expedida por este Superior Gobierno del Peru, paraque sirva de regla a los
Juan Josef de Leuro y Carpfanger; Manuel de Amat y Juniet, Viceroy

jueces de revisita en el distrito de este Vireynato. Lima : [s.n.], 1770. Folio, [1 title], [1 blank], [11] pp; bound in modern marbled boards 
with morocco title label lettered in gilt. 
"Printed instructions by Juan Josef de Leuro y Carpfanger on the procedures to be followed by state inspectors in taking the census 
of tax payer Indians. Includes an order by viceroy Manuel de Amat y Juniet, issued on 24 July 1770, approving the instructions." (Yale 
University Library).

Dated in Lima, July 28, 1770.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; University of Notre Dame; New York Public Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Also held: Yale University Library.

Medina, Lima, 1301.
# 12633
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88.	 Don Mamuel [sic] de Amat, y Juniet, Caballero del Orden de San Juan, del Consejo de S.M. Teniente General
Manuel de Amat y Junient, Viceroy

de sus Reales Exercitos, Gentil hombre de su Real Camara con entrada, Virey, Gobernador, y Capitan General de estos Reynos, y 
Provincias del Perú , y Chile, &c. ... Por quanto los administradores arrendatarios del Real Coliseo de esta ciudad, estrechados de 
diferentes dudas que han ocurrido, asi sobre el manejo interior de la casa ... [Lima] : [s.n.], [1771; 1777]. Folio, [8] ff, including printed 
correspondence of Josef Villaverde y Rocho, Asentista del Real Coliseo, and a second Regulamento by Viceroy Manuel de Guiror (Amat's 
successor), dated at Lima March 22 1777; sign of the cross at head of text; contemporary manuscript verso of final leaf Ordenansa del 
Coliseo de Lima; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Regulations and correspondence concerning the administration of the Real Coliseo, Lima. At the foot of both Amat's and Guiror's texts 
is printed Concuerda con su original. Although Amat's Reglamento is dated 4 March 1771 it appears that these 8 leaves were printed 
together in 1777. The Coliseum, Peru's first theatre, had been destroyed by the earthquake and tsunami of October 1746. One of the 
city's most important public works, it was rebuilt by Pablo de Olavide and was re-opened in 1749.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile (the only other copy located)

Not in Medina, Lima
# 12535
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89.	 El Dia Deseado. Relacion de la solemnidad con que se estrenò la Iglesia del Santo Cristo de los
Felipe de Colmenares Fernández de Córdoba

Milagros ... con una breve noticia del orìgen y progresos de la Soberana Efigie, y la oracion panegìrica [by P. de Laurnaga] que se dixo 
en la dedicacion de su templo, &c. En Lima En la Oficina de la calle de San Jacinto 1771. Quarto, [20], 58, [2], LXXXVIII pp; tail-pieces; 
separate title leaf for Oracion panegirica que en el dia deseado de la dedicacion y estreno del nuevo Templo del Santo Cristo de los Milagros, 
... / dixo ... Pablo de Laurnaga; complete with the large folding engraved plate (50 x 34 cm) by Joseph Vazquez showing a view of the 
interior of the Iglesia del Santo Cristo de los Milagros (verso with extensive repairs); leaves with occasional spotting, a good copy bound 
in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum, the spine lettered in ink. 

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Harvard University; Yale University; Biblioteca Nacional de España; British Library

Medina, Lima, 1324; Palau 56897
# 12440
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90.	 [MANUSCRIPT] Instrucciones. Comercio. Lima, 1772.
Anon.

[Lima : 1772]. Manuscript in ink on laid paper; small quarto, [9] pp; a list of 41 legal points concerning the conduct of commerce in Lima; 
very well preserved and written in a neat, secretarial hand; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

# 12787
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91.	 Carta que el Illmo. y Rmo. señor d. Fr. Francisco de los Ríos obispo electo de Panamá, escribe a
Francisco de los Ríos Romero; [José Eusebio de Llano Zapata]; [Manuel de Amat y Junient, Viceroy]

nuestro erudito compatriota don Joseph Eusebio de Llano Zapata, sobre el alto concepto que nuestro Exmo. Señor Virey Don Manuel 
de Amat y Junient se ha grangeado en la Europa y Ministerio de España, en vista de las sabias resoluciones y acertadas providencias con 
que felizmente gobierna los vastos dominios del Perú... En Lima: en la Oficina de la calle de San Jacinto: Año de 1772. Small folio, [1 title 
leaf], [3] pp; sign of the cross at head of title; woodcut printer's device at end of text; dated at Puerto de Santa María, Agosto 28. de 
1771; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Printed copy of correspondence from the Bishop of Panama to José Eusebio de Llano Zapata. It reports on a letter received from the 
Viceroy of Peru, Amat.

OCLC: Yale University; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1346
# 12599
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92.	 Relacion del exemplar castigo que acaba de executarse en esta Ciudad de los Reyes : en una quadrilla
Juan Bernardo Valero; Manuel de Amat y Junient, Viceroy

de ladrones el dia 13. de agosto de este año de 1772. de órden del Exmo. señor virey D. Manuel de Amat y Junient; cuyas circunstancias 
se participan en carta escrita á un correspondiente por el capitan D. Juan Bernardo Valero, ayudante mayor del regimiento de infanteria 
de milicias de esta ciudad, y de la guardia de Su Exc. [Lima : Imprenta de la Calle de San Jacinto, 1772]. Small folio, [19] pp; sign of the 
cross at head of title; dated and signed Lima 16. de agosto de 1772. ... D. Juan Bernardo Valero; bound in modern marbled boards with 
morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Concerning the administration of penal justice in Lima, specifically the punishment of thieves. It is reasonable to assume that Valero, the 
proprietor of the Imprenta de la Calle de San Jacinto, published this report himself.

OCLC: Yale University Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1348; Palau 348906
# 12509



189



190

93.	 Reglamento para el gobierno del Monte Pio de viudas y pupilos de oficiales militares de la
Manuel de Amat y Junient, Viceroy

comprehension del vireynato del Perù, hecho en virtud de reales ordenes de S.M. con adaptacion del que se formò para los reynos de 
España en la real cèdula, dada en Aranjuez à 20. de abril de 1761 ... Lima : En la Oficina de la Calle de San Jacinto, año de 1772. Small folio, 
[1 preliminary leaf], 129 pp; frontispiece with engraved vignette of royal coat of arms); woodcut initial and tail-piece; bound in modern 
leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine.

Decree concerning the widows and wards of military officers.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1345
# 12469
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94.	 Afectuosos jubilos, gozosos parabienes, con que Clio celebra los marciales progresos del Exmo. Señor
Pasqual Mateo Castellòn

D. Manuel de Amat y Junient, virey, gobernador y capitan general de estos reynos &c. Escritos por Pasqual Mateo Catellòn, natural de la 
ciudad de Valencia del Cid. Impresso en Lima, en el Oficina de la Calle de San Jacinto, año de 1773. Small folio, [8] pp; title with sign of 
the cross at head; woodcut vignette of royal coat of arms at head of text; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label 
lettered in gilt.

Poem eulogising the achievements of the Viceroy of Peru, Manuel de Amat y Junient.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; University of Notre Dame; Yale University

Medina, Lima, 1355
# 12601
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95.	 Tercero catecismo y exposicion de la doctrina Christiana por sermones : paraque los curas, y otros
José de Acosta

ministros prediquen y enseñen à los Indios, y à las demàs personas : conforme a lo que se proveyò en el Santo Concilio Provincial de 
Lima el año pasado de 1583. Mandado reimprimir por el Concilio Provincial del año de 1773. [Lima] : En la Oficina de la Calle de San 
Jacinto, 1773. Folio, [11] ff, 515 (i.e. 485) pp (errors in paging: 430-449, 490-499 omitted); title with printer's device; tail-pieces; title leaf 
with small loss along bottom edge; mild damp staining to fore-edge margins in several sections (not affecting text); text in Spanish and 
Quechua; a very good copy bound in contemporary Peruvian limp vellum.

Catechism in Spanish and Quechua for missionary use. The first edition, printed in 1585, was among the first books printed in South 
America.

"The original edition, published as v. 3 of the "Doctrina christiana" in 1585, contained an Aymara text also. Original text prepared by 
José de Acosta, Alonso de Bárcena, Bartolomé de Santiago, Blas Valera and other scholars. Sometimes attributed to Acosta and Juan de 
Atienza." (Harvard University)

Medina, Lima, 1356; Palau 330312.
# 12585
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96.	 Reglamento de sueldos, y demas abonos para los individuos de marina, que sirvan en la Mar del Sur.
Spain. Sovereign (1759-1788 : Charles III); Peru. Manuel de Amat y Junient, Viceroy

De orden de S.M. Reimpreso en Lima en la Oficina de los Niños Huérfanos, [1774]. Folio, [4], 12 pp; title leaf with engraved vignette of 
royal coat of arms, sign of the cross at the head; initial; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.
Originally published: [Madrid]: En la Oficina de Pedro Marin, impresor de la Secretarìa del Despacho Universal de Marina., año de 1774.

"Lima. Printed copy of the ordinance, issued originally in Madrid on 26 March 1774, on salaries of navy crewmen. Includes written 
acceptance of the ordinance by the viceroy Amat." (Yale University)

OCLC: University of Notre Dame; Harvard University; Universidad de Valencia

Also held: John Carter Brown Library; Yale University

Medina, Lima, 1392
# 12613
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97.	 Oratio habita Limae in Regia Divi Marci Academia pro studiorum instauratione
Manuel Cantón y Arche; Juan Bordenave

a D. Emmanuele Canton et Arche, D. Joannis Borda Nave, Apallascani parochi: synodici consultoris: regii indorum gymnasii rectoris: 
humanarum literarum moderatoris: rhetoricaeque professoris, alumno. III. Idus Apriles anni M. DCC. LXXIV. Limae: Typis Callis S. Hyacinthi., 
[1774]. Small folio, [1 title leaf], 14, [2] pp; sign of the cross at head of title; woodcut initial, head- and tail-pieces; bound in modern marbled 
boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Address to new students at the Universidad de San Marcos, Lima. Founded in 1551, this institution is the oldest university in the Americas.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; University of Notre Dame Library; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1381
# 12603
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98.	 Copia de la carta, que con fecha de 29. de Abril. de 1774. escribe al Illmo.
José Eusebio Llano Zapata; [Francisco de los Ríos Romero]; [José Joaquín Avalos y Chauca]

y Revmo. Señor D. Fr. Francisco de los Ríos, Obispo de Panamá, D. Joseph Eusebio del Zapata, sobre la Adelantada Madurèz, y rapidos 
progresos Literarios de un Insigne Theólogo, y Canonista de la Real Universidad de Lima. [Lima] : [s.n.], [1774?]. Folio, [4] pp; woodcut 
initial; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label. 

The Universidad Nacional de San Marcos is the oldest university in the Americas, established by royal decree in 1551. This printed copy 
of correspondence from José Eusebio Llano Zapata to the Bishop of Panama discusses the outstanding progress of the young scholar 
José Joaquín Avalos y Chauca (1751-1817), who went on to become a professor of theology at this institution and later compiled 
a Quechua vocubulary, published in 1788.

Not in Medina, Lima; Not in OCLC; only one other copy located (Universidad de Oviedo)
# 12536
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99.	 Las Historias de los Grandes, si estimulan leídas, mas vivamente y con mas verdaderos
Lima. Orden Hospitalaria San Juan de Dios.

colóres alientan en la pintura ... [Lima] : Para el dia 8. de Marzo en la Iglesia de S. Juan de Dios, [between 1774 and 1778]. 
Folio, single sheet 28 x 18 cm, printed recto only, sign of the cross at the head, woodcut initial; bound in modern marbled boards with 
morocco title label lettered in gilt.

A broadside seeking donations to restore artworks of the Orden Hospitalaria San Juan de Dios, Lima. "La pobreza de esta Casa Hospitalaria 
es notoria."

Unrecorded. 
# 12532
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100.	 Decem supra centum theologicae theses ex Sacra Scriptura, conciliis, sanctis que patribus,
[Baltasar de Herrera; Toribio Rodríguez de Mendoza]

praesertim depromptae. Ab Alumnis Regij Convictorij Carolini in Regia pariter D. Marci Academia defensandae. Vespere. Non est vera 
scholastica theologica, quae insimul non est polemica, et dogmatica, nec tamen istae ... Theologo sine Scholastica. Mane de Deo uno 
...Defenduntur in praedicta D. Marci Academia a D. Balthasare de Herrera, Regii Carolini Alumnus, sub auspicio D.D. Thuribii a Rodriguez 
et Mendoza, Magistri Sententiarum Exhedrae eiusdem Academiae Regentis, atque Regalis Convictorii Carolini Magistri optime meriti: 
Die 9 Julij Anni 1774. [Lima] : [Real Convictorio de San Carlos], 1774. Large folio, single sheet 480 x 265 mm, folding; printed recto only, 
engraved vignette of the crest of the Real Convictorio de San Carlos at head; woodcut initial; text in double columns within decorative 
border and with decorative divider; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Broadside concerning the defense of a theological thesis at the Real Convictorio de San Carlos, under the auspices of the academic Toribio 
Rodríguez de Mendoza. Viceroy Amat had appointed Mendoza professor of the Real Convictorio de San Carlos in 1771, at the age of just 
21. He was to hold chairs in theology and philosophy at both this institution and the Universidad de San Marcos, and was an important 
intellectual figure in the movement toward Peruvian independence. 
Unrecorded.

# 12531
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101.	 Real cedula de S.M. mandada publicar en forma de bando para que en los quatro
Spain. Sovereign (1759-1788 : Charles III); Peru. Manuel Amat y Junient, Viceroy

reynos del Perú, Mèxico, Nuevo Reyno de Granada y Guatemala se alse la prohibicion del comercio recíproco por el Mar del Sur : 
dirigida al Excmo. Sor. Virrey de estos reynos del Perú Don Manuel de Amat y Junient. Año de 1774. [Lima] : [s.n.], 1774. Folio, [1 title leaf], 
[7] pp; title with engraved vignette, sign of the cross at head; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Royal decree on prohibition of commerce in the South Seas, signed Yo el rey. Por mandado del rey nuestro señor. Don Miguel de San Martin 
Cueto, dated at Madrid 20 January 1774; authorized and copied at Lima 11 August 1774. 

OCLC: University of Notre Dame; Universidad de Valencia; Biblioteca Nacional de España

Medina, Lima, 1389
# 12527
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102.	 Carolinum pensum triennii primi, sive Universae philosophiae theses una cum primis matheseos
José Joaquin Vicuña e Ibañez

Carolinum pensum triennii primi, sive Universae philosophiae theses una cum primis matheseos elementis. Pro extemporali examine 
in regia D. Marci academia subeundo omnium & cuiusque ... ex logica, physica generali & particulari ... ac demum Historia Philosophiae 
Joannis Heineccij. Sub auspicjis D.D. Josephi Joachimi de Vicuña et Ybañez. Limae : Ex Typographia Horphanorum, 1774. Small folio, [4], 
[11] ff ; frontispiece woodcut vignette of the crest of the Real Convictorio de San Carlos; sign of the cross at head of title; second 
frontispiece with woodcut vignette of royal coat of arms; head- and tail-pieces; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title 
label lettered in gilt.

Examples of problems in logic, arithmetic, science, geometry, metaphysics etc., for candidates at the Real Convictorio de San Carlos and 
the Universidad de San Marcos, Lima.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Universidad Complutense de Madrid

Medina, Lima, 1394
# 12511
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103.	 Traduccion De La Elegia, Latina Que Se Compuso En Celedridad De La Entrada Pública En Esta Ciudad
Anon.; [Manuel de Guirior, Viceroy]

De Lima Del Exmo. Señor Virrey Don Manuel Guirior, Y De La Exma. Señora Doña María Vantura Guirior, Su Dignísima E Ilustre Esposa. 
Quintillas. [Lima] : s.n., [1776]. Folio, [4] pp; sign of the cross at head of text; woodcut initial; text in double columns with decorative 
dividers; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Translation from Latin into Spanish of an anonymous poem composed to commemorate the arrival in Lima of Viceroy Amat's successor, 
Viceroy Guirior and his wife, on 17 July 1776. 

Not in Medina, Lima; not in OCLC; only one other copy located (Universidad de Oviedo)
# 12529
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104.	 Nos el Doct. D. Baltasar Xayme Martinez Compañon, Dignidad de Chantre de esta
Baltasar Xayme Martinez Compañón

Santa Iglesia Metropolitana, Juez Ordinario de Cosradias, de este Arzobispado, Rector del Real Colegio Seminario de Santo Toribio, 
Comisario, y Juez Executor del Breve de quatro de Marzo de mil setecientos y cincuenta por S.M. y Subdelegado General Apostolico, 
de la Santa Cruzada en estos Reynos y Provincias del Peru y Chile. Fecha en la Ciudad de los Reyes del Perú, en [1777]. Folio, [4] pp; 
sign of the cross at the head of the text; [bound with] a variant printing of the same text, single sheet, 52 x 37 cm, folding, text in double 
columns with decorative divider at centre; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title label lettered in gilt.

Predicacion on the Bula de la Santa Cruzada by the prelate Baltasar Jaime Martínez Compañón (1737-1797). Martínez Compañón later 
served as Bishop of Trujillo, Peru, from 1779 to 1790, and as Archbishop of Bogotá, New Granada, from 1790 to 1797.

Not in Medina, Lima; no other copies of either variant located.
# 12646
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105.	 Reglamento, e instruccion que ha de observarse en la formacion de la Matricula de Gente de Mar.
Manuel de Guirior, Viceroy

Que S.M. manda establecer en todos los Pueblos que baña la Agua Salada en los de este Virreynato. Exercicios en que ha de emplearse 
fuero Militar de Marina, y Privilegios que ha de gozar ... En la Ciudad de los Reyes [Lima] del Perú en diez y nuebe dias del mes de 
Agosto de mil sete ziento setenta y siete año [1777] con ... mandado por el Exmo. S.or Virrey de estos Reynos ... Folio, [1 blank], [1 title], 
[15], [1] ff; final two pages with MS colophon dated Lima 1 de Agosto 1777; bound in modern papered boards with morocco title label 
lettered in gilt.

Regulations for the formation of a register of mariners. Viceroy Guirior, Amat's successor, arrived with his wife in Lima on 17 July 1776. 
Not in OCLC.

Held: Universidad Antonio Ruiz de Montoya

Medina, Lima, 1431
# 12629
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106.	 Don José Antonio de Areche, cavallero de la distinguida Real Orden de Carlos Tercero,
José Antonio de Areche; Pablo de Ortega

del Consejo de S.M. en el Supremo de Indias, Intendente General  de Exercito, y Visitador General de Todos los Tribunales de Justicia, 
Caxas Reales, ramos de Real Hacienda, proprios y arbitrios de este Reyno del Peru, el de Chile, y Provincias del Rio de la Plata. Hago 
saber a todos los vecinos y moradores de esta capital de Lima, y de las demás ciudades, villas y pueblos compreendidos en este 
virreinato, estantes o transeuntes en ellos ... Lima a 27 de Agosto de mil setecientos setenta y siete. Jose Antonio de Areche. Por 
mandado de su Señoria Pablo de Ortega. Lima : [s.n.], 1777. Large folio, single sheet 44 x 33 cm, folded; printed recto only; signed at the 
foot by Pablo de Ortega; verso with MS publication date of 5 September 1777; bound in modern marbled boards with morocco title 
label lettered in gilt. 

Edict of José Antonio de Areche, who had been appointed Visitador General of Peru by Charles III in 1776. Areche was to spend six years 
in the viceroyalty. His corruption and harsh treatment of the Indians are generally considered to have been major factors contributing 
to the Túpac Amaru rebellion.

OCLC: Biblioteca Nacional de Chile (the only other copy located)

Not in Medina, Lima
# 12530
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107.	 [MANUSCRIPT] Tratado de la Calidad de las Yervas Aniales y Piedras de sus Virtudes, huso, y efectos
Delgar, Martin

que compuso el Cirujano Botanico Don Martin Delgar, lo saca a la publica luz, el DD. Phelipe Loyaza de la Vega, Decan de la Santa 
Yglecia Cathed. de la Paz en el Peru ... a quien lo dedica. [Peru : between 1780 and 1800]. Manuscript in ink on laid paper; quarto, [4] 
preliminary leaves, 252, [17 index] pp; approximately the first half of the leaves with damp staining around the foot of the gutter (not 
affecting the legibility of the text); else remarkably fresh and well preserved, written in a neat, precise hand; bound in crimson morocco, 
rich gilt, by Hering; all edges gilt.

An important, comprehensive work on the botany and natural history of Peru by the French surgeon and botanist Martin Delgar, 
arranged alphabetically; with an index "de los arboles, frutos, plantas, flores, animales, aves, y de mas cosas medicinales". 

Delgar worked in Peru for a number of years at the end of the eighteenth century, introducing new surgical techniques and travelling 
widely in the interior, where he treated the indigenous population and evidently gleaned much information about their own medical 
procedures and remedies. He demonstrated a particular interest in collecting and describing traditional Andean medicinal remedies that 
involved the use of both plants and animals. (Few, Martha & Tortorici, Zeb. Centering Animals in Latin American History. Durham : Duke 
University Press, 2013, p.129). Two other manuscripts by Delgar are known, both from around 1800 or earlier, and both with Peruvian 
subject matter : they are titled Nuevo thesoro de pobres and Libro de medicina y cirugía para el uso de los pobres, respectively; the latter is 
held in the Obadiah Rich Collection in the New York Public Library. 

Provenance: from the collection of Thomas Phillipps (1792-1872), English antiquary and book collector, the front paste-down inscribed 
in ink in a nineteenth century hand "Phillipps MS 13943"; and in later pencil "Kingsborough MSS 644" (Kingsborough's manuscripts were 
offered for sale in Dublin on 1 November 1842, by the bookseller Charles Sharpe). "While Phillipps himself did not buy at this sale, he 
subsequently acquired a number of the Kingsborough manuscripts from other sources, including booksellers like Thomas Rodd." Toby 
Burrows, Reconstructing the Phillipps Collection. 

# 12784
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108.	 Alegacion juridica, que hace el Doct. don Francisco Xavier de la Fita, y Carrion, abogado de esta
Francisco Javier de la Fita y Carrión

Real audiencia, abogado de esta real audiencia, y cura por Su Magestad de la Iglesia Matriz, del Haziento de Latacunga en el Obispado 
de Quito, : sobre el recurso de fuerza, que tiene pendiente en este regio Senado, en desagravio de la que le infiere el V. Dean y Cabildo 
metropolitano en elmodo [sic] de conocer, y proceder, y como conoce, y procede en la causa de apelacion de la mala nominacion 
hecha por el Cabildo Eclesiastico sede-vacante de aquella diocesis para la provision del beneficio curado del pueblo de Guano. [Lima] : 
Impreso en la Oficina de los Huerfanos, [1780]. Quarto, [8], 130 pp; sign of the cross at head of title; signed and dated at end lo firmo en 
Lima en diez, y nueve de febero de mil setecientos, y ochenta. Felix García Roméro; faint water stain at upper right of leaves; worm tracks 
at upper corners of last 15 leaves (marginal loss only); bound in modern leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine (upper board 
lightly marked). 

Regarding the dispute with Nicolás Pastrana y Monteserín as to which one of the two priests should be appointed curate of Guano, 
Ecuador. 

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Duke University; Yale University; University of California (Berkeley); Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1484
# 12470
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109.	 Sermon predicado el dia de la Santisima Trinidad, X de Junio de MDCCLXXXI en la iglesia
Joseph (José) Manuel Bermúdez

del Monasterio del Carmen Alto de esta ciudad en la profesion y velo de una religiosa: por ... Joseph Manuel Bermudez. En Lima : En la 
Imprenta de los Huérfanos ; Con las licencias necesarias, Año de 1781. First edition. Octavo, [12] ff, 52 pp; title with sign of the cross at 
the head; woodcut initial, head-piece; a fine copy bound in period vellum.

OCLC: Duke University; Yale University; University of Arizona; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile

Medina, Lima, 1504
# 12450
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110.	 Verdad vindicada y teologicamente definida, que manifesta el M.R.P.M. Fr. Juan de Osorio,
Juan Prudencio de Osorio y Balcón

en respuesta que dá al comandante general D. Ignacio de Escandon, de dos preguntas verbales. En Lima, en la Imprenta Real Calle de 
Concha, 1783. Octavo, [249] pp, title with sign of the cross at the head; engraved initial and tail-piece; one page printed parially in red; 
a fine copy bound in later marbled boards.

A reply to Ignacio de Castro's Disertacion sobre la concepcion de Nra. Sra.

OCLC: Yale University Library; Duke University Library; University of Dayton; Biblioteca Nacional de Chile; Biblioteca Nacional de España.

Medina, Lima, 1560
# 12562
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111.	 Reales ordenanzas para la direccion, regimen y gobierno del importante cuerpo de la mineria
Nueva-España. Tribunal de Minería

de Nueva-España : y de su real tribunal general : de orden de su magestad. Lima : [s.n.], Año de 1785 [i.e. 1786, with contemporary 
ms correction on title]. Folio, lix, 196 pp; title with engraved royal coat of arms; [bound with] Real orden de 8 de diciembre de 1785, y 
declaraciones en su cumplimiento hechas para adaptar la ordenanza de mineria de Nueva-España a el virreinato de Lima año de 1786; separate 
title leaf; 2, 51, 5 pp; fine copies in contemporary half blue calf over marbled boards (rubbed), marbled endpapers, front paste-down 
with bookplate of Pedro Fernandez Recio.

Royal ordinances for mining in New Spain, originally published in Madrid in 1783. This is the first Lima edition. A second (quarto) edition 
appeared later the same year.

Medina, Lima, 1635 (recording both titles together); Sabin 56260: "A rare and valuable compendium of the old mining laws and mineral 
customs, printed only for the use of the parties concerned."

# 12493
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112.	 Relectio extemporanea ad explanationem legis Pamphilo XXXIX d. de legatis, et fideicommissis III
Joseph de Baquijano y Carrillo

Quam, in publico certamine pro primaria legvm cathedra, pronvntiavit D.D. Josephus de Baquiiano, et Carrillo, Vespertinae eiusdem 
Facultatis Cathedrae moderator, Vasconicae Societatis socivs. Lima : In Regia D. Marci Academia, III KAL. MAII, anno 1788. Folio, [1 title 
leaf], [26] ff; title leaf with sign of the cross at head; woodcut initial; Latin text with a "Nota" in Spanish on pages [51-53]; bound in modern 
leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine.

Work on canon law by the notorious Limenian academic and cleric Baquijano y Carrillo, a figure treated with suspicion by the Inquisitors 
because of the free thought evident in his writings.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Yale University; British Library

Medina, Lima, 1662.
# 12466
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113.	 Alegato que en la oposicion a la Catedra de Prima de Leyes de la Real Universidad de San Marcos
Joseph de Baquijano y Carrillo

de Lima dixo el Dr. D.J. de Baquijano y Carrillo ... [Lima], [1788]. Folio; [1 title leaf], [19] ff, woodcut initial; worming to the fore-edge 
margins of the last few leaves (not resulting in loss of text); bound in modern leather with ornamental gilt borders and spine.

By the notorious Limenian academic and cleric Baquijano y Carrillo, a figure treated with suspicion by the Inquisitors because of the 
evidence of free thought in his writings.

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; Yale University; British Library

Medina, Lima, 1663
# 12460
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114.	 Mercurio Peruano, historia, literatura y noticias públicas que da a la luz la Sociedad Académica de
Jacinto Calero y Moreira

Amantes de Lima. Lima : Impr. real de los niños Huérfanos; Impr. real de los niños Expositos, 1791-94. Nine (of twelve) volumes, Vol. 
I. January - April 1791; Vol. II. May - August 1791; Vol. III. September - December 1791; Vol. IV. January - April 1792; Vol. VI. September - 
December 1792; Vol. VII. January - April 1793; Vol. VIII. May - August 1793; Vol. X. January - April 1794; Vol. XI. May - August 1794; octavo, 
bound in later matching contemporary half cat's paw calf over marbled boards with ornamental gilt rule; spines with raised bands, gilt 
ornament and red morocco labels lettered in gilt, all edges speckled blue; individual title pages, folding tables, engraved head- and tail-
pieces; fine and substantially complete, in handsome bindings.

Medina, Lima, 1744; Palau 165186; Sabin 47935

"Colonial Spanish America's finest periodical" (Woodbridge, p. 47)

"An important work . . . to illustrate the topography and local history of Peru, as well as its arts, agriculture, mines, natural history, manners, 
etc." (Sabin)

# 12408
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115.	 Guia política, eclesiastica y militar del virreynato del Perú para el año de 1793.
Sociedad Académica de Amantes de Lima; José Hipólito Unanue

Compuesta ... por ... José Hipólito Unanue. Lima : Publicada por la Sociedad Académica de Amantes del Pais de Lima : En la Impr. Real 
de los Huérfanos, 1793. Duodecimo, folding frontispiece map; xvii, [3], 352, [12 errata, index] pp; [7] folding tables (5 loose); text within 
ruled frames with marginal decorations, tail-pieces; a good copy bound in contemporary Peruvian vellum (front hinge loosening), spine 
lettered in black ink.

# 12572
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116.	 Guia política, eclesiastica y militar del virreynato del Perú para el año de 1795.
José Hipólito Unanue

Compuesta ... por ... José Hipólito Unanue. [Lima] : En la Imprenta Real de los Niños Huérfanos, 1795. Duodecimo, folding frontispiece 
map; [4], xii, [2], 280, [10 index] pp; [8] folding tables; occasional marginalia; page 240 with contemporary manuscript reference to Viceroy 
Ambrosio O'Higgins (1796-1801), the father of Bernardo O'Higgins; a very good copy bound in modern half leather over marbled 
boards, spine with raised bands and gilt lettering.

# 12573
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117.	 Guia política, eclesiastica y militar del virreynato del Perú para el año de 1797.
José Hipólito Unanue

Compuesta ... por ... José Hipólito Unanue. [Lima] : Impreso en la Imprenta Real de los Niños Huérfanos, 1797. Duodecimo, [4], 
frontispiece folding map, xii, [2], 259 [i.e. 275], [12 index] pp; [6] folding tables; a very good copy bound in modern half leather over 
marbled boards, spine with raised bands and gilt lettering.

# 12574
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118.	 Exequias de la serenísima Señora D. Maria Antonia de Borbon, princesa de Asturias
José Joaquín de Olmedo; José Joaquín de Larriva y Ruiz

Lima : Impr. de los Huérfanos, 1807. Small quarto, [1], [15] ff, xliii pp; separate title pages for "Oda en la muerte de Maria Antonia de 
Borbon" (signed: J.J. Olmedo) and "Oracion funebre de Maria Antonia de Borbon ... Por el D.D. Jose Joaquin de Larriva y Ruiz"; first title 
with mild foxing, else a fine copy rebound in parchment boards, spine lettered in gilt.

Eulogies for Maria Antonia of Naples and Sicily.

Medina, Lima, 2038
# 12449
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119.	 Informe dirigido a S.M. por el consulado y comercio de Cadiz en 24 de Julio
Spain. Consulado y Comercio de Cádiz

sobre los perjuicios que se originarian de la concesion del comercio libre de los extrangeros con nuestras Américas. Lima MDCCCXII 
[1812]. Reimpreso en la real casa de niños expósitos. Octavo, [4], 44 pp; letterpress; a fine copy in modern cloth backed plain wrappers.

Copy of correspondence to the King of Spain advising of the detrimental effects of free trade between foreigners and Spanish dominions 
in the New World.

Medina, Lima, 2755; not in Sabin
# 12597
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120.	 Arte de los metales, en que se enseña el verdadero beneficio de los de oro y plata por
Álvaro Alonso Barba

azogue, el modo de fundirlos todos, y como se han de refinar y apartar unos de otros. Lima : En la Imprenta de los huérfanos, 1817. 
Small quarto, [4], 172, 170-195, 195-271, [7] pp; title leaf darkened and a little foxed, with repair at top corner; enrgaved illustrations; light 
damp stains pp 230-250; occasional spotting; bound in contemporary vellum (loss to bottom corner of lower board).

First edition published in the Americas of an important treatise on mining and metallurgy. Originally published in Madrid in 1640 
(although John Carter Brown Library notes a Cordoba, 1624, edition under the title De las antigvas minas de España), this was the 
earliest work to describe mining practices in the New World. Álvaro Alonso Barba (1569 - c.1640) was a Spanish-born prelate who 
lived in Peru from 1588 until his death. He spent a number of years in Potosí (present-day Bolivia), the location of the Spanish colonial 
mint and centre of a staggeringly rich mining region. One of Barba's own discoveries - a process for treating silver ores - is described 
in his treatise. A partial English translation of Barba's only published work was made by Edward Montagu, earl of Sandwich, and several 
editions were printed during the next century (London, 1670,1674,1738,1739,1740; the work appeared in French editions of 1729, 
1730, 1751 and 1752, and in German in 1676, 1739, 1749, 1767 and 1763).

OCLC: John Carter Brown Library; British Library

Medina, Lima, 3325; Palau 23626.
# 12442
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121.	 Vindicacion y repulsa a las inicuas acusaciones de la maledicencia, que publico en 1819,
Rafael Diego Mérida

Don Rafael Diego Merida, secretario de gracia y justicia, que fue en esa epoca, del jeneral Bolivar. Lima, Imprenta de la Instruccion 
primaria, por J. Ross, 1827. Octavo, [4], 20 pp; title page with engraved vignette; letterpress; a fine copy in modern cloth backed plain 
wrappers.

Scarce Lima imprint containing the attack on Bolívar by his justice secretary Rafael Diego Mérida, who had turned against the Liberator 
in 1816.

"Originally published as: Vindicacion y repulsa, a las iniquas acusaciones de la maledicencia, inventadas en odio y venganza, de lo que el 
au[tor] ha escrito, sobre la frenetica conducta, del sedicente gefe supremo de Venezuela, don Simon Boliva[r]. [s.l.] : Imprenta de la Verdad, 
1819." (John Carter Brown Library)

OCLC: Yale University; John Carter Brown Library
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122.	 Gramática y arte nueva de la lengua general de todo el Peru,
Diego González Holguín, 1560-1620

llamada lengua Qquichua o lengua del Inca : añadida y cumplida en todo lo que le faltaba de tiempos, y de la gramática y recogido 
en forma de arte de los mas necesario en los dos primeros libros : con mas otros dos libros postreros de adiciones al ate para mas 
perficionarla, el uno para alcanzar la copia de vocablos, y el otro para la elegancia y ornato. Compuesta por el padre Diego Gonzales 
Holguin, de la Compañia de Jesus Natural de Caceres.  [Lima] : s.n., 1842. Octavo, original wrappers (lacking lower wrapper, upper 
wrapper with nineteenth century scribbling), 320 pp, (319 mispaged 219), scattered foxing, else sound. 

A mid-nineteenth century edition of Father Holguín's landmark work on the Quechua language, first printed in Lima in 1607.
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123.	 History of the conquest of Peru, with a preliminary view of the civilisation of the Incas.
Prescott, William H.

New York : Harper and Brothers, 1847. First edition, first issue. Two volumes, octavo, orginal blind blocked cloth boards, spines with gilt 
device and lettering, in later green cloth jackets, spines with black morocco labels (a little scuffed) lettered in gilt, front pastedowns with 
early ownership inscription of M.S. Slocum, Pasadena, front endpapers with ownership stamp of Laura Geddes Smith, xl, 527; xix, 547 
pp, map and frontispiece portrait in each volume; title pages with offsetting, light foxing to preliminaries of both volumes; a very good 
first edition set. Sabin 65272. 
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124.	 The Spanish conquest in America and its relation to the history of slavery and to the government of colonies
Helps, Arthur

London: John W.Parker And Son, 1855-61. First editions. Four volumes, octavo, original deluxe bindings of half maroon morocco over 
marbled boards with gilt rule, spines with raised bands, gilt ornament and lettering, top edges gilt, with half-titles; vol I xv, 528 pp; maps 
in the text; vol II vii, 526 pp; 1 plate; bibliography, maps in the text; double-page map Ancient Mexico; vol III viii, 584 pp; maps in the text; 
vol IV viii, 510 pp; 1 plate; bibliography; double-page map and other maps in the text; a fine set.

Sabin 31280; Palau 112888.
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125.	 Diccionario historico-biografico del Peru : formado y redactado por Manuel de Mendiburu.
Manuel de Mendiburu

Lima : J. Francisco Solís, 1874-1890. (Vols. 5-7 printed by Imprenta "Bolognesi"; vol. 8 printed by Imp. de Torres Aguirre). All first editions. 
Eight volumes, octavo, bound in uniform contemporary blind blocked dark green pebbled cloth boards, spines with raised bands, gilt 
lettering and ornament, all edges gilt, pastedowns with the bookplate of Juan Pedro Aladro y Kastriot (i.e. Juan de Aladro de Perez y 
Valasco, 1845-1914), Spanish diplomat and pretender to the throne of Albania; a fine set with interesting provenance.

# 12565
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126.	 Biblioteca peruana. Apuntes para un catálogo de impresos.
René-Moreno, Gabriel

Santiago de Chile : Biblioteca del Instituto nacional, 1896. First edition. Two volumes, large octavo, original quarter black morocco over 
marbled papered boards (rubbed), spine with raised bands with gilt ornament and lettering, front hinges weakened, pastedowns with 
early collection stamp of Biblioteca Pbro. Francisco Prieto; first volume pp viii, 558; lists books in the collection of the Instituto Nacional, 
Santiago (destroyed by fire in 1926); second volume pp 618; lists books in the Biblioteca Nacional, Santiago; describes a total of 3,472 
books on Peru; endpapers lightly foxed, a very good set. 
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127.	 Peru: its former and present civilisation, history and existing conditions, topography and natural resources, 
commerce and general development.
Enock, C. Reginald

London : T. Fischer Unwin, 1912. Octavo, publisher's blue cloth boards (rubbed) with gilt device to upper board, spine lettered in gilt, top 
edges gilt, pp xxxii, 320, 72 photographic plates, folding map at rear, includes bibliography; endpapers with offsetting, flecking to bottom 
and fore-edges; a very good copy.
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128.	 Diario de Lima de Juan Antonio Suardo (1629-1639)
Rubén Vargas Ugarte

At head of title: Universidad Católica del Peru. Instituto de Investigaciones Históricas. [Lima], ["Lumen"] [1936]. Series: Biblioteca histórica 
peruana, t. 1-2. "publicado con introd. y notas por Rubén Vargas Ugarte". Two volumes, royal octavo, publisher's printed wrappers 
(tanned); xviii, 302; 201 pp; indexes; contents clean and sound. 
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